
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68

SA WILLIAM ROBERTS, III - P -

MURKIN
CR

At 2:30 p.m., 4/7/68, writer was advised by SA
ROBERT A. WICKWIRE, Rock Island RA, that information
received from Rock Island PD indicated that one BILLY KING,
W/M, Age 22, 6'1", 185 pounds, dark brown hair, thin
bullidgeg was being held for possible questioning re captionedmatter.

KING allegedly was from Monroe, La., but was in
Memphis, Tenn. on 4/4/68 and made derogatory remarks con-
cerning negroes, etc.

SA WICKWIRE was inquiring as to information re
suspect in captioned case, and a call was placed to the
Memphis Office, and ASAC HALTER advised the following,which information was in turn furnished to SA WICKWIRE:

COMPOSITE DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT

Race White
Sex Male
Age 26-40
Height 5'8" - 5'11"
Weight 150- 170 poundsHair Dark brown or sandy

(combed straight back)
Eyes Blue or greenBuild Medium
Complexion Average
Appearance Neat

IMPORTANT DATES AND TIMES:

UNSUB purchased murder weapon on 3/30/68 in
Birmingham, Alabama.

UNSUB purchased binoculars at 4:00 p.m. 4/4/68at sporting goods store in Memphis. 44-561-4/6
2 - Springfield (44-561) DAWR:mpb Drog
(2)
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68 

SA WILLIA■ ROBERTS, III - P -

llURDH 
CR 
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-At 2:30 P•••, 4/7/68, writer was advised by '13A 
.BOBERT A. 'WICKWIRE, Rock Island llA, that information 
received ~roa Rock Island PD indicated ·that one BILLY KING, ll'tw, Age .22, .6'1", 185 pounds, dark brown ·hair, thin 
~ldiw, was being held tor possible questioning re captioned 
matter. 

UNG allegedly was .from Monroe, La., but iras ·in 
Memphis, :Tenn.-, .on .4/4/68 and •ade derogatory re■arks con­
cerning negroes_, etc. 

SA WICKWIRE was .inquiring as to information .re 
suspect ·1n captioned case, and a call 'Was placed to the 
Jleaphis Office, and ASAC HALTER advised the 1ollowing, 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-54)

F B I

Date: 4/11/68
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENTVia
(Priority)

TO: SAC, INDIANAPOLIS

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (1 P)

MURKIN; CR.

REBUTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL TEN, LAST, AND ST. LOUIS

TELETYPE TO SPRINGFIELD INSTANT.

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT:

GALT CLAIMED EMPLOYMENT AS "BARGER" OUT OF ST. LOUIS.

CHECKS WITH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINES (ACL), ALTON, ILLINOIS,
REVEAL ALL SUCH PERSONNEL RECORDS AVAILABLE AT ACL HOME

OFFICE, JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA.

INDIANAPOLIS, AT JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA, WILL CHECK

RECORDS RE GALT TO DETERMINE PRESENT OR PAST EMPLOYMENT. P.

44-561-47
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED Ner
INDEXED

FILED Ling
1 - Springfield (44-561)
WR:slk
(1) oh Roberts WPT

Approved: C/DT Sent 11:38A M Per Das
Special Agerk in Charge

• • 
FBI 

·oate: 4/11/68 

Transm'it the followin.9 in .. ____ _.;:.P:..;L::.::A.::.:l~N:.::T.::E::.:X.:.T ___ ~--------1 
' (Type in plaintexi or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via,__------- --------~~--:----------1 _(P riority) I 

____ ......,_ .... _____ ..,_..._-.... ,,... ............................ ..... ::..<.tlia:f ~.:;...,._.,.,..,._-....... __ .... .....,. ... __ 1-11,-w..-........ >--..:...-"'.,,,... ,,..::... . ..., ..-..:,_.._ ......... .-.- ""'""-.1..-.....- .... ---- ,_,, --- ""-' 

TO: SAC, .INDIANAPOLIS 
' ! 

:FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (1 P) 

MURKIN; CR. 

REBUTEL.TO,ALL OFFICES APRIL TEN, 'LAST, AND ST. :LOUIS 

TELETYPE TO SPRINGFIELD lNSTANT. 

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT: 

GALT CLAIMED .EMPLOYMENT AS "BARGER" Otl' 'OF ST. "LOUIS. 

CHECKS WITH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL 'LINES (ACL), ALTON, IL'LINO'IS., 
! 

.REVEAL -ALL SUCH PERSONNEL :RECORDS AVAILABLE AT ACL .HOME 

OFFlCE, ·JEFFERSONVILLE, lNDIA.NA. 

INDIANAPOLIS, AT JEFFERSONVILl.;E, INDIANA, WILL CHECK 

BECORDS BE GALT TO DETERMINE .PRESENT OR 'PAST 'EMPLOYMENT. , ,P. 

{:')_ Springf eld (44-561) 
Wn:slk 

(1) 
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FBI INDAPOLS

FBI SPRNGFLD

1138AM URGENT 4-11-68 DMJ

TO INDIANAPOLIS

FROM SPRINGFIELD (A4-56L)

MURKIN; CR.

REBUTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL TEN, LAST, AND ST: LO(IIS

TELETYPE TO SPRINGFIELD INSTANT.

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT:

GALT CLAIMED EMPLOYMENT AS "BARGER" OUT OF ST. LOUIS.

CHECKS WITH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINES (ACL), ALTON, ILLINOIS,

REVEAL ALL SUCH PERSONNEL RECORDS AVAILABALE AT ACL HOME

OFFICE, JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA.

INDIANAPOLIS, AT JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA, WILL CHECK

RECORDS RE GALT TO DETERMINE PRESENT OR PAST EMPLOYMENT. P.

END

OJS

FBI INDAPOL'S

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED has
INDEXED

FILED are

44-561-47

' rax INDAPOLS 

FB l S?.RNGF'LD 
' 

ll38~M URGENT 4~11-68 OMJ 

TO INOIANAPOL.I.S 

FROM SPRINGFIELD (A4-56L> 

MURKIN; CR• 

REBUTEL_ TO ALL OFFICES' APRIL TEN, LAST, ANO ST• LOUIS 

TELETYPE TO SPRINGF'IELD lNSTANT• 

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT: 

GALT CLAIMED .EMPLOYMENT AS "BARGER" our OF ST• LOUIS• 

OiECKS -\.JITH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINE~ <A9L>, ALTON, ILLINOIS, 
,, 

, REVEAL ALL SUCH PERSONNEL R£COROS AVAILABALE AT ACL HOME 
I ' 

.CFFICE, JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA. 

INDIANAPOLIS, AT JEFF'ERSONVILLE, INDIANA, WILL CHECK 

RECORDS RE GALT ~O DETERMINE PRESENT OR PAST EMPLOYMENT• P• 

END 

OJS 

FBI INDAPOLS . 

SEARCHED _______ ;---·-
SERIALIZED-~ 
INDEXED ... , ___ _ 

-· FILED. ~ 
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FBI WASH DC

345PM URGENT 4/11/68 CAB

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 2P.

MURKIN

edit

568.
x

INVESTIGATION HAS ESTABLISHED THAT AN INDIVIDUUAL USING

THE NAME ERIC STARVO GALT WAS IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON

APRIL FOUR, SIXTYEIGHT, REPORTEDLY DRIVING A NINETEEN

SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG WITH ALABAMA LICENSE ONE DASH see p
THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE. THE BUREAU IS ANXIOUS TO

LOCATE THIS INDIVIDUAL FOR QUESTIONING IN CONNECTION WITH

THIS MATTER.

ALL OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF EXIT FROM THE COUNTRY

SHOULD INITIATE A CHECK TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT ERIC

GALT HAS DEPARTED THE COUNTRY.

ALL OFFICES ARE TO CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE POLICE

DEPARTMENTS IN YOUR TERRITORY TO INSURE THAT ALL LAW

ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ARE COVERED BY AN ALL POINTS BULLETIN

TO THE EFFECT THAT ERIC STARVO GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING

END PAGE ONE

CORPORAL
ChaRlEs RUNKLE (ISP)

SERIALIZED theINDEXER
SEARCHED

place Allpoints bulletin at 310pm
4/11/68to COVER all State Illinois. APR1

FB
SPRINGHEN

1 1968

Tc

44-561-48

,.,..,.,., ~ ' 
FBI WASH DC 

34SPM URGENT 4/11/QS CAB 

10 ALL SACS 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 2P•' 

i'VRKIN 

' ' ' 

INVESTIGATION HAS EST THAT AN INDIVIDUUAL .USING, 

,THE NAME ERIC STARVO GA WAS IN M£MPHIS1 TENNESSEE1 ON 

APRIL FOUR1 SIXTYEIGHT1 REPORTEDLY DRIVING A NINETEEN 

SI xp Ag ):I,'!_! r§ _;1\!1i,~G J:! !!,_~ ~=A .!:3:EN~Nw:i -fJRR. f V 
lliREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE. THE BUREAU IS ANXIOUS TO p c;;> c.::> <-- ' 
LOCATE THIS INDIVIDUAL FOR QUESTIONING IN CON~ECTION W~TH 

' - 2-nns MATTER· 

ALL OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF' EXIT FROM THE COUNTRY , 
·' 

.910ULD ·INITIATE A CHECK TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT ERIC 

GALT HAS DEPARTED THE COUNTRY• 

ALL OFFICES ARE ·10 CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE POLIC.E 

C€PARTMENTS ·1N YOUR TERRITORY TO INSURE THAT ALL LAW 

ENFORCEM;NT AGENCIES ARE COVERED BY AN ALL POINTS BUL(ETIN 

TO .THE EFFECT THAT ERIC STARVO GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING 

'END PAGE ONE 

(l.ollfotZa I e4,vi/tes ,&-vR/.,, {cs/?) 
f (4~t: 1lf/t>/~/2 ~/rkN PT .:f,.,,M 
¢ /11 / 6 B fo tu> I'.(; /Z t::f / / 7/4 /4 _.U_.v~l'.S. 
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PAGE TWO

BY THE FBI.

GALT IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, HEIGHT FIVE FEET

ELEVEN INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTYFIVE POUNDS,

EYES BLUE, HAIR BROWN, DATE OF BIRTH JULY TWENTY, NINETEEN

THIRTYONE, ACCORDING TO HIS DRIVERS LICENSE.

GALT'S CAR IS DESCRIBED AS A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE

HARD-TOP MUSTANG, SIXTYEIGHT ALABAMA LICENSE TAG

ONE-THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE; VIN SIX T ZERO SEVEN C

ONE NINE ZERO SIX FOUR SEVEN. CAR HAD FOUR INDIVIDUAL

RED PLASTIC FLOOR MATS, MUFFLER PAINTED SILVER WHEN PURCHASED

BY GALT IN AUGUST SIXTYSEVEN.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD IT BE INDICATED TO

ANYONE AT ANY PLACE THE NATURE OF THE CASE IN WHICH

GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING BY THE FBI.

END

SAL SI MAL

FBI SPRNGFLD

OM SCD

FBI OMAHA

YC KC PHM

FBI KAN CITY

MP NCD

FBI MINNAPLS

LR...LEF

FBI LITTLE R'

SL ..DCJ

FBI ST LOUIS

JN WLB

FRI JKSN MISS

Fi, CLASS

-\ 
PAGE TWO • 
BY THE FBI• 

GALT IS PESCRIBEO AS WHITE MALE, HEIGHT rIVE FEET 

• ELEVEN INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNPRED SEVE~TYF'IVE POUND,S, 
. ,, 

.EYES BLUE,, HAIR BROWN, DA.TE Of BIRTH JULY TWENTY, N I~ETEEl'.'J 

11-iIRTYONE, ACCORDING TO HIS DRIVERS LICENSE• 

GALT'S CAR IS DESCRIBED AS A NINETEEN S'lXTYSIX WHITE 

Rf.O PL~STIC FLOOR ,MATS, MU,F'F'LER .PAINTED SILVER WHEN PU_RCHAsED 

BY GALT_ IN AUGUST SlXTYSEVEN• · 

' UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD IT BE INDICATED TO 

A~YONE AT ANY PLACE THE NATURE,OF THE CASf. IN W~ICH 

.-GALT IS WANT.ED FOR QUESTIONING, BY THE FBI; 

END 

St\L•'• Sl•••MAL 
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FBI WASH DC

345PM URGENT 4/11/68 CAB
Art

50's

P

he
TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 2P. Fines
MURKIN

INVESTIGATION HAS ESTABLISHED THAT AN INDIVIDUUAL USING

THE NAME ERIC STARVO BALT WAS IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON

APRIL FOUR, SIXTYEIGHT, REPORTEDLY DRIVING A NINETEEN

SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG WITH ALABAMA LICENSE ONE DASH

THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE. THE BUREAU IS ANXIOUS TO

LOCATE THIS INDIVIDUAL FOR, QUESTIONING IN CONNECTION WITH

THIS MATTER.

ALL OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF EXIT FROM THE COUNTRY

SHOULD INITIATE A CHECK TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT ERIC

GALT HAS DEPARTED THE COUNTRY.

ALL OFFICES ARE TO CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE POLICE

DEPARTMENTS IN YOUR TERRITORY TO INSURE THAT ALL LAW

ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ARE COVERED BY AN ALL POINTS BULLETIN

TO THE EFFECT THAT ERIC STARVO GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING

END PAGE ONE

44-561- 48
SEARCHED

INDEXED

SERIALIZED

APR111968
FBI-SPRINGFIELD

PB

DISREGARD ABOVE UNDERLINING WR

-... • 
/ 1 11 

I 
I 

. 
L 

"" I 
I r, I 

H CK 

l I 

I 

T T IC 

T I-{ 

T 

~Al T I 

T t 

C 

H 

,.. 

T 

n 

T 

l T 

L 

~ 
SE RCflti.) 
SERIALltE 

APR 111968 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

BY THE FBI.

GALT IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, HEIGHT FIVE FEET

FLEVEN INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTYFIVE ROUNDS,

EYES BLUE, HAIR BROWN, DATE OF BIRTH JULY TWENTY, NINETEEN

THIRTYONE ACCORDING TO HIS DRIVERS LICENSE.

GALT'S CAR IS DESCRIBED AS A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE

HARD-TOP MUSTANG, SIXTYEIGHT ALABAMA LICENSE TAG

ONE-THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE, VIN SIXPT ZERO SEVEN C

ONE NINE ZERO SIX FOUR SEVEN. CAR HAD FOUR INDIVIDUAL

RED PLASTIC FLOOR MATS, MUFFLER PAINTED SILVER WHEN PURCHASED

BY GALT IN AUGUST SIXTYSEVEN.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD IT BE INDICATED TO

ANYONE AT ANY PLACE THE NATURE OF THE CASE IN WHICH

GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING BY THE FRI.
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FBI WASH DC

6-7PM URGENT 4/11/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 1P

MURKIN

REBUTEL THIS DATE TO PLACESTOPS ON ERIC STARVO GALT

AND A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG. DISREGARD

REFERENCED TELETYPE AND CANCEL ANY ALL POINTS BULLETINS

THAT MAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED.

END

SI...CEK

FBI SPRNGFLD

OM...RLB

FBI OMAHA

YC KKC KAM

FBI KAN CITY

MP...JPJ theFBI MINNAPLS

lastLR...LJH

FBI LITTLE R

SL JJR

FBI ST LOUIS OJN ...REM

FBI JKSN MISS

TU CLR

Asal
Roberts

DVS
water

41-561-49
SEARCHED

-APR 1 1 1968
FBI-SPRINGFIELD

.. ,. ... • • 
FBI WASH DC 

6-7PM URGENT 4/JJ/68 G.)M 

10 ALL SACS 

FROM D IRf:,CTOR lP 

rURKIN 

REBUTEL 7HIS DATE TO PLACESTOPS ON ERIC ------r------
A ~ O A NINETEEN SIXTYSI~ WHITE MUSTANG• DISREGARD 

REFERENCED TELETYPE ANO CANCEL ANY ALL POINTS BULLETINS 

1HAT MAY 'HAVE BEEN' ISSUED• 

· mo 

SI•• •CEK 
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FBI WASH DC

6-7PM URGENT 4/11/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 1P

MURKIN

REBUTEL THIS DATE TO PLACESTOPS ON ERIC STARVO GALT

AND A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG. DISREGARD

REFERENCED TELETYPE AND CANCEL ANY ALL POINTS BULLETINS

THAT MAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED.

END
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FBI LITTLE R
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N...REM 44.1.561-49
SEARCHED INDEXEDFBI JKSN MISS

FILEDALER
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FD-36 (Rev. $+22-54)

F B I

Date: 4/11/68
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT DEFeRRed
(Priority)

TO: SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN, RM.

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AND SL FOUR EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT.

SL ADVISE SI IF HARVEY LOHMEYER LOCATED, PALMYRA,

MISSOURI. IF LOCATED ADVISE IF ELIMINATED RE PERTINENT DATES,

MARCH TWENTYNINE TO APRIL FOUR SIXTYEIGHT.

SUTEL RESULTS. # AM Next. P.
1 SI (44-561)
TMS:sjs
(1)

ejid
asce.
app.

CK

44-561-50
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED Dag
INDEXED
FILED Dro

Schoolester S
Approved:

Special Agent in ChargeAny Sent 906 M Per CK

F 8 I 

Date: 4/11/68 
Ti-ansmit the following fo ______ P_LA::-:::-I_NT-:-E_XT=-=-----:-:-------1 

(Type iTJ plaintext er code) 

Via, TELETXPE . .. ··-· _ __.Jffi,.__6E_,_~ ..... ff--O.__,_.~-J:.~'t"~R-.~_--<._J ____ --1 
(Pti¢rity) 

TO: SAC, ST. LOUIS 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKlN, RM. 

RE SI TEL TO .BUREAU AND SL FOUR 'EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT. 

SL ADVISE SI lF HARVEY l.OHMEYER LOCATED, .PALMYRA, 

MISSOURI. IF LOCATED .ADVISE lF :ELIMINATED RE PERTINENT DA'l'ES, 

MARCH TWENTYNINE TO APRIL FOUR SIXTYEIGHT •' 

(1) 

SUTEL RESULTS. 

SI (44-561) 
.sjs 

F. 

M Per-~----#-' ___ _ 
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FBI ST LOUIS

FBI SPRNGFLD

906 PM 4/11/68 DEFERRED CEK

TO ST. LOUIS

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN, RM.

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AND SL FOUR EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT.

SL ADVISE SI IF HARVEY LOHMEYER LOCATED, PALMYRA,

MISSOURI. IF LOACATED ADVISE IF ELIMINATED RE PERTINENT DATES,

MARCH TWENTYNINE TO APRIL FOUR SIXTYEIGHT.

SUTEL RESULTS A.M. NEXT. P.

END

St MJD

FBI ST LOUIS

44-561-50
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED App
INDEXED

FILED

Het

FBI ST LOUIS 

fB I SPRNGF'LD 

906 PM 4/11/68 DEFERRED CEK ,, 

10 sr. LOUIS 

FROM SPRINGF'.IELD < 44-561 > 

MURKIN, RM• 

RF. SI TEL TO BUREAU ANO SL FOUR EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT• 

SL ADVISE SI IF HARVEY LOHMEYER LOCATED, PALMYRA, 

MISSOURI. IF LOACATEO ADVISE IF ELIMINATED RE PERTINENT OATES, 

i"ARCH TWENTYNINE ·ro APRIL FOUR SIXTYEIGHT•. 
,I 

SUTF.L RESULTS A.M. NEXT• p. 

FBI ST LOUIS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS

1121 PM URGENT 4-11-68 MJD

TO DIRECTOR AND SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) 1-P

MURKIN, RM. 00: MEMPHIS.

RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO BUREAU AND ST. LOUIS FOUR EIGHT LAST,

AND SPRINGFIELD TEL TO ST. LOUIS FOUR ELEVEN SIXTYEIGHT.

PER CREDIT BUREAU (PROTECT), HARVEY LOHMEYER AND LENORA,

HIS WIFE, LIVED AT ROUTE ONE, PALMYRA, MO., NINETEEN FIFTYSIX

DASH FIFTYEIGHT. THEY HAD UNPAID HOSPITAL BILL FOR BIRTH OF

CHILD. HOSPITAL NOT IDENTIFIED. LENORA LOHMEYER ACCORDING

TO POSTMASTER PALMYRA (PROTECT) DATE NOT GIVEN. CHANGED ADDRESS

FROM ROUTE ONE PALMYRA TO ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER STREET,

HANNIBAL, MO. THIS BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN IN NINETEEN FIFTY-

EIGHT. NO FURTHER INFORMATION.

NEIGHBORHOOD AT PALMYRA AND HANNIBAL NEGATIVE. POST OFFICE,

ARREST, DIVORCE, AND VOTING NEGATIVE.

OWNER AT ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER RENTS TO TRANSANTS.

HE DOES NOT REMEMBER ANY TENNANT NAMED LOHMEYER.

END

CORRECT PARA 2 L5 TO 11 GIVEN CHANGED// 44-561-51
SEARCHED INDEXED

SI...CE.K SERIALIZED

FBI SPRNGFLD APR111968
FBI-SPRINGFIELD
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FBI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS

1121 PM URGENT 4-11-68 MJD

TO DIRECTOR AND SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) 1-P

MURKIN, RM. 00: MEMPHIS.

RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO BUREAU AND ST. LOUIS FOUR EIGHT LAST,

AND SPRINGFIELD TEL TO ST. LOUIS FOUR FLEVEN SIXTYEIGHT.

PER CREDIT BUREAU (PROTECT), HARVEY LOHMEYER AND LENORA,

HIS WIFE, LIVED AT ROUTE ONE, PALMYRA, MO., NINETEEN FIFTYSIX

DASH FIFTYEIGHT. THEY HAD UNPAID HOSPITAL BILL FOR BIRTH OF

CHILD. HOSPITAL NOT IDENTIFIED. LENORA LOHMEYER ACCORDING

TO POSTMASTER PALMYRA (PROTECT) DATE NOT GIVEN. CHANGED ADDRESS

FROM ROUTE ONE PALMYRA TO ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER STREET,

HANNIBAL, MO. THIS BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN IN NINETEEN FIFTY-

EIGHT. NO FURTHER INFORMATION.

NEIGHBORHOOD AT PALMYRA AND HANNIBAL NEGATIVE. POST OFFICE,

ARREST, DIVORCE, AND VOTING NEGATIVE.

OWNER AT ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER RENTS TO TRANSANTS.

HE DOES NOT REMEMBER ANY TENNANT NAMED LOHMEYER.

END

CORRECT PARA 2 LS TO 11 GIVEN CHANGED// 44-- 561.51
SEARCHED INDEXED

SI CEK
SERIALIZEOZORALED Day

FBI SPRNGFLD APR 11 1968

delicerating
FBI SPRINGFIELD

\ 

ffi I SPRNGF'LO 

I FBI ST LOUIS 

1121 PM URGENT ~-Jl-68 MJO 
' 

·ro o tREcroR I 
AND SPfHNGF' t'ELD < ,M1"7s61 > 

FROM ST• LOUIS (44-77S"> ·1-P 

~URKIN, RM• 00: MKMPHIS• 

RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO BUREAU ANO ST• LOUIS FOUR EIGHT LAST, 

A\lD SPRINGF'IF.:LD TEL TO ST• ,LOUIS FOUR F.LEVEN SIXTYEIGHT• 

P.ER CREO IT BUREAU <P.ROTECT>, HARVEY LOHM~YER AND .LENORA, 

HIS WIFE, LIVED AT ROUTE ONE, PALMYRAf MO., NINETEEN FlFTYSlX 

OOSH FIFTYEIGHT• THEY HAD UNPAID HOSPITAL BILL F'OR B.lRTH OF 
L~ , 

OiILD. HOSPITAL NOT IDENTIFIED• LENORA LOHMEYER ACCORDING 
' 

ro POSTMASTER PALMYRA <PROTECT> DATE NOT GIVEN• CHANGED ADDRESS 

FROM ROUTE ONE PALMYRA TO ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER STR~ET, 

~NNIBAL, MO. iHIS BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN IN NINETEEN FlFTY­

EIGHT• NO FURTHER INFORMATION• 

NEIGHBORHOOD AT PALMYRA AND HANNIBAL NEGATIVE• POST OrFlCE, 

AAREST, DIVORCE, AND'VOTING NF:GATIVE• 

1 OWNER AT ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER RENTS TO TRANSANTS• 

ft DOES NOT Ri.MF.MBER .ANY TENNANT NAMED LOHMEYER• 

END 

CORRECT PARA 2 LS TO// GIVEN CHANGED'// 

SI•• .CEI< 

F8 I SPRNGF'LO 

X 
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/12/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
Via

(Priority)

Send thome
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 1P

MURKIN

RE ST. LOUIS TEL APRIL ELEVEN LAST AND SPRINGFIELD

TEL TO INDIANAPOLIS APRIL ELEVEN LAST.

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT.

BARGE LINES IN SPRINGFIELD DIVISION NEGATIVE RE GALT.

INDIANAPOLIS ADVISE BUREAU AND MEMPHIS RE AMERICAN COMMERCIAL

HOME OFFICE RECORDS ON GALT. INDIANAPOLIS AND BIRMINGHAM

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.

24-361-32
1 - Springfield (44-561) SEARCHED
1 - Indianapolis (44- (AM)

TMS/ssj FILED

INDEXED. MSERIALIZED
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (AM)

(3) poi
Schoonlifer efford

Approved: Class Sent 11:04A-Die:Per DRI
Special Agent in Charge 11:05A ME

' 
Ft>•~~ Cl'l.ev, -~•2~•e4) • • 

F 81 

Date: 4/12/68 
Transmit the followin9 in ______ __,;P;;..,;LA=I_N..;;T;,;;;E;;;;:;X.;;;,.T ___________ _. 

'" (Type i;n. pJoi,nt,:xC 01 ·code) 

TELETYP.E URGENT 
Via _________ ------------------ · 

______ ... __ .....,~-.- ... ._'""""'.,... ..... _...,.....,...,..,._,,.....,~....,.IMll!...,.:....-·....._~--~--.-...~---,...u~~[A,,,,,""- ~-~,:,- -

• 

TO: DIRECTOR, :FBI (44-38861) -AND SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

.FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) lP 

MURKIN 

RE ST. LOUIS TEL APRIL ELEVEN LAST AND SPRINGFIELD -, 

TEL TO INDIANAPOLIS APRIL ELEVEN LAST. 
' 

RE SUSPECT :ERIC STARVO GALT. 

BARGE LINES IN SPRINGFIELD DIVISION NEGATIVE RE GALT • 

INDIANAPOLIS ADVISE BUREAU AND lIBMPHIS RE AMERICAN COMMERCIAL 

HOME OFFICE RECORDS ON GAtT. INDIANAPOLIS .AND-BIRMINGHAM 

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL. 

(i)_ Springfield (44~561) 
1 - Indianapolis (44- (AM) 

1 - 'Birmingham (44-1740) (AM) 
TMS/ssj 
(3) ;JPl 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

FBI SPRNGFLD

1104AM URGENT 4-12-68 DMJ

TO DIRECTOR, (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 1P

MURKIN

RE ST. LOUIS TEL APRIL ELEVEN LAST AND SPRINGFIELD

TEL TO INDIANAPOLIS APRIL ELEVEN LAST.

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT.

BARGE LINES IN SPRINGFIELD DIVISION NEGATIVE RE GALT.

INDIANAPOLIS ADVISE BUREAU AND MEMPHIS RE AMERICAN COMMERCIAL

HOME OFFICE RECORDS ON GALT. INDIANAPOLIS AND BIRMINGHAM

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.

END

WPK

FBI WASH DC

P

MCP

FBI- MEMPHIS

SEARCHER

SERIALIZED the
INDEXED
FILED Dog

44-561-52

~ 
FBI 1dASH DC 

F8 I .SPRNGF'LD 

l104AM URGENT ~-12-68 DMJ 

TO DIRECTOR, <44-38861> .ANO MEMPHIS (44-19817'> 

FROM SPRINGFIELD <~4-561> 1P 

I 

MURKIN 

RE ST• LOUIS TEL APRIL ELEV.EN LAST ANO SPRINGF'.IELD 

TEL 10 INOIANAPOL'IS APRI.L ELEVEN LAST• ., . 
RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT~ 

BARGE LINES IN SPRINGFIELD DIVISION ·NEGATIVE .RE GALT• 

INDIANAPOLIS ADVISE BUREAU ANO MEMPHIS RE -AMERICAN COMMERCIA½ 
I 

·H)ME OF'F'ICE RECORDS ON GALT• INorANAPOLIS ANO BIRMINGHAM 

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL. 

mo 

~K 

FBI WASH DC 

p 

-f4dJ 
,. ;-IP~ /11£/IJ/J//JS-
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He

Killed

King
This is an artist's com-

posite drawing of the san-

dy-haired, dark complex-
ioned man who is being
sought in the assassina-
tion of Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr. The task of find-

ing him apparently has
settled down to the gruel-
ing police routine of sift-
ing every clue and check-

ing every lead. Story on

page 2.

"MORKING"MURKIN 44-561-33
SarialFILED!One
SEARCHED INDEXED

APR1 1968
FBI--SPRINGFIELD

TC

ASAC-A
Roheit1/12

• 

i led 
• 
1g 

This is an artist's com­
posite drawing of the san­
dy-haired, dark ~ompl~x­
ioned man who 1s bemg 
sought in the assassina­
tion of Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr. The task of find­
ing him apparently has 
settled down to the gruel­
ing police routine of sift­
ing every clue and check-
1hg every lead. Story on 
page 2. 

, , 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 4/11/68

FROM : SA RAYMOND F. BERNEKING - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re KThermo-Seal Laundry Tag.

On 4/10/68 HUBERT GENTRY, Plant Manager, Normans
Laundry, 145 East Decatur, Street, advised that his company
used Thermo-Seal Tags, however, their recording is done as
follows:

The first being a number indicating the lot.
The second being an apphabetic letter indicating

the first of 52 weeks.

The third being a number indicating the bundle.

He mentioned that the first number changes to
one at the beginning of each week and the same with the
last number of their bundle number. He stated that they
definitely do not use the code as indicated o or D 2B-6.

On 4/10/68 HOMER HESS, Office Manager and CARL
GREVES, Plant Manager, Shudels and Model Paris, advised
that they do not use the code system as shown. They
stated that their first is an alphabetic letter, which
would indicate shirts only, and the second is their lot
number, however, on shorts and tee shirts, they go by
numbers first, which they consider their junk lot, which
go from one to one hundred.

The following investigation was conducted in
reference to the name ERICK STARVO GALT:

Decatur City Directory, Macon County Directory,
and Decatur Telephone Directory were checked with negativeresults.

The following financial institutions, credit
records, sheriff's office records, and PD records were
checked in Decatur, Illinois with negative results:

SEARCHED2 Springfield (44-561) INDEYED

SERIALIZEDRFB/tlp
(2)sep APR 1 1 1968

Roberts
FBI SPRINGHEL

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
9010-108

.'ti-
oPTIONAL FOIIIM NO. 10 
MAY 11112 E0ITION 
GSA FPMII (a CPR) IOMI.I 

lTNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (14-561) DATE: 4/11/68 

FROM : SA RAYMOND F. BERNEKING - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re 'l<Thermo~Seal Laundry Tag. 

On 4/10/68 HUBERT GEN~RY, .Plant Manager, Normans 
Laundry, 145 East Decatur, Street, advised that his company 
used Thermo-Seal Tags, however, ~heir ·recording is done as 
follows: 

The first being a number indicating the lot. 

The second being an a~phabetic letter indicating 
the first of, 52 weeks. 

The third being a number indicating the bundle. 

He mentioned that the first number changes to 
one at the beginning of each week and the same with the 
last number of their bundle number. He stated that they 
definitely do not use the code as indicated O or D 2B-6. 

On 4/10/68 HOMER HESS, Office Manager and CARL 
GREVES, Plant Manager, Shudels and Model Paris, advised 
that they do not use the code system as shown. They 
stated that their first is an ajphabetic letter, which 
would indicate shirts only, and the second is their lot 
number, however, on shorts and tee shirts, they go by 
numbers first, which they consider their junk lot, which 
go from one to one hundred. ' 

The following investigation was conducted in 
reference to the name ERICK STARVO GALT: 

Decatur City Directory, Macon County Directory, 
and Decatur Telephone Directory were checked with negative 
results. 

The following financial institutions, credit 
records, sheriff's office .records, and PD records were 
h eked in Decatur, Illinois with negative results: 

fis~EAAiPIC!f~EO::------~-
Springf i e ld (44-561) ~·7.li7·•• .. 1Norvrn 

SERlAllZft,"'"(:·;•~7.· ,., 

l 
1g~~tJP11 /1 APR 11 19 · 
~/ 1-SPRINGl-lt;!.. 

9010
_'°' Buy U.S. Savings Bonds ·Regularly on the Payroll Savi gs ·p1~,_,/ >""'. ✓. _ 

4'¥ ~z. /4 -:5 // 
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SI 44-561

TOM BOWMAN, Citizens National Bank, Decatur, Illinois-
negative.

WILLIAM E. HILL, Vice-President and Cashier, Millikin
National Bank - negative.

GLENN JOHNSON, Cashier and Vice-President, North
Town Bank - negative.

H. McWILLIAMS, Vice-President, First National
Bank - negative.

CHERYL WALENSKI, Bookkeeper, Pershing Bank - negative.
MIKE RYAN, Gulf Shores National Bank - negative.

DeETTA MINIX, Soy Capital Bank - negative.
DONNA MERRIMAN, First Federal Savings and Loan

Association - negative.

RONALD BATTERMAN, Mutual Home Savings and Loan
Association - negative.

Mrs. BETTY WAGGONER, Security Savings and Loan
Association - negative.

MADGE GROSCH, Clerk and Reporter, Credit Bureau of
Decatur, Inc. - negative.

LOUISE SPENT, Clerk, Macon County Sheriff's Office, -
negative.

STANLEY REPNICKE, Supervisor, Records, Decatur,Illinois Police Department - negative.

- 2*-

I ;_,,,,,. • 
SI 44-561 

negative. 
TOM -BOWMAN, Ci·tizens ·National Bank, rDecatur, .Illlno.i.s:-

·wILLIAM E. HILL, Vice-President and Cashier, Millikin 
National Bank - negative. 

GLENN JOHNSON, ,Cashier and Vice-President_, North 
Town Bank - ne·gative • 

.H •. McWILLIAMS, Vice_;Pres.ident, First National 
l3ank - negative. 

CHERYL WALENSKI, "Bookkeeper, J>ershing Bank - negative. 

MIKE .RYAN, Gu·lf Shores ·National Bank - nega·tlv.e. 

'De"ETTA MINIX, Soy Capital Bank - negative. 

DONNA MERRIMAN, First Federal Savings and Loan 
Association - negative. 

RONALD BATTERMAN, Mutuai Home SavJ.ngs and Loan 
Association - negative~ 

Mrs. BETTY WAGGONER, Security Savings and Loan 
Association - negative. 

MADGE GROSCH, Clerk ~nd Reporter, Credit Bureau -Of 
Decatur, Inc~ - negative. 

LOUISE SPENT, Clerk_, Macon County Sheri-f·f 's Office, -
negative. 

STANLEY REPNICKE, Supervisor, ~ecords, Decatur, 
:Illinois Police Department ,- negative. 

- 2*-
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68

SA RAYMOND F. BERNEKING - P -

MURKIN

Re .Thermo-Seal Laundry Tag.

On 4/10/68 HUBERT GENTRY, Plant Manager, Normans
Laundry, 145 East Decatur, Street, advised that his company
used Thermo-Seal Tags, however, Their recording is done as
follows:

The first being a number indicating the lot.
The second being an alphabetic letter indicating

the first of 52 weeks.

The third being a number indicating the bundle.

He mentioned that the first number changes to
one at the beginning of each week and the same with the
last number of their bundle number. He stated that they
definitely do not use the code as indicated o or D 2B-6.

On 4/10/68 HOMER HESS, Office Manager and CARL
GREVES, Plant Manager, Shudels and Model Paris, advised
that they do not use the code system as shown. They
stated that their first is an alphabetic letter, which
would indicate shirts only, and the second is their lot
number, however, on shorts and tee shirts, they go by
numbers first, which they consider their junk lot, which
go from one to one hundred.

The following investigation was conducted in
reference to the name ERICK STARVO GALT:

Decatur City Directory, Macon County Directory,
and Decatur Telephone Directory were checked with negativeresults.

The following financial institutions, credit
records, sheriff's office records, and PD records were
checked in Decatur, Illinois with negative results:

SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDDay Dog
UNDEYES(2 - Springfield (44-561)

RFB/tlp
(2) up APR J 1 1968

FBI CPRINGFIELD

54

' • 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68 

:SA RADIOND P .• BERNBKING - -P -

KURICIN 

.Re :crherrno-Sea 1 Laundry 'l'ag. 

On 4/10/68 HUBERT GEN'tRY, Plant lfanager, Normans 
Laundry, 145 East Decatur, .Street. advised that his company 
used Thermo-Seal Tags, however, Their recording is done as 
:follows: ' 

~he 11rst ·being a number indicating the .lot. 

The second being an aJphabetic letter indicating 
the first of 52 weeks. 

lJ'he third being a nuaber indicating ~he bundle. 

Be mentioned ~hat the -first nuaber changes to 
one at the beginning of each week and ·the same with the 
last number of their bundle.number. Be ..stated that they 
definite~y do not use the code as indicated o or D 2B-6. 

On 4/10/68 BOKER BESS, Office :Manager and CARL 
GREVES, Plant llanager, Shudels and .Model Paris, •dvlsed 
that ·they do not use the code ·system as .shown. They 
stated that their 11rst .is an •Jphabetic letter, which 
would indicate ahlrts·only, and the second~• their lot 
number, however, on_ shorts and tee .ahir.ts, they go by 
nuabers first, which they consider their junk lot, which 
go from one to one hundred. 

The ~ollowing investigation was conducted in 
·reterence to the name ERICK STARVO GALT: 

Decatur City Directory, lfacon County Directory, 
and Decatur Telephone Directory were checked with neaative 
results. 

The ~ollowlng 11nancial institutions, credit 
records, sheritf•a office records, and PD .records were 
checked in Decatur, Illinois with negative 're&ults: , 

L2~ - Springfield (44-561) :~~~i~':~~ 
~~~~,11 .{) hPH J .L '196B 
~ ~ fB.l-.:::PiilNGF1l::LO 

I ,,,,,,.,a • 1s:s:. 

I. 
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SI 44-561

TOM BOWMAN, Citizens National Bank, Decatur, Illinois-
negative.

WILLIAM E. HILL, Vice-President and Cashier, Millikin
National Bank - negative.

GLENN JOHNSON, Cashier and Vice-President, North
Town Bank - negative.

H. McWILLIAMS, Vice-President, First National
Bank - negative.

CHERYL WALENSKI, Bookkeeper, Pershing Bank - negative.
MIKE RYAN, Gulf Shores National Bank - negative.

DeETTA MINIX, Soy Capital Bank - negative.
DONNA MERRIMAN, First Federal Savings and Loan

Association - negative.

RONALD BATTERMAN, Mutual Home Savings and Loan
Association - negative.

Mrs. BETTY WAGGONER, Security Savings and Loan
Association - negative.

MADGE GROSCH, Clerk and Reporter, Credit Bureau of
Decatur, Inc. - negative.

LOUISE SPENT, Clerk, Macon County Sheriff's Office, -
negative.

STANLEY REPNICKE, Supervisor, Records, Decatur,Illinois Police Department - negative.

- 2*-

• • 
SI 44-561 

TOM BOWMAN, Citizens National :Bank, Decatur, _Il-linois­
negative. 

WILLIAM E. BILL, Vice-President and Cashier, Mi.llikin 
National Bank - .negative. 

GLENN JOHNSON, Cashier and Vice-President, .North 
To•n Bank - negative. 

H. ldcWILLIAMS, Vice-President, l'irst National 
Bank - negative. 

CHERYL WALENSKI, ·Bookkeeper, Pershing 'Bank - negative. 

l!IKE: 'RYAN, Gulf .Shores National ·~ank - negative. 

-DeET'l'A MINIX, Soy Capital Bank.- negative. 

DONNA MERRIMAN, First Federal Savings and Loan 
.Association -- negative. 

RONALD BATTERMAN, Mutual '.Home Savings and Loan 
Association- negative. 

Mrs. BETTY WAGGbNER, Security ·savings and Loan 
Association - negative. 

lfADGE GROSCH, Clerk and Reporter, Credit Bureau ~f 
,Dctcatur, Inc. - ne_gative. 

negative. 
LOUISE 'SPENT, Clerk., lfacon .Count:, Sherl1'f 's Office, -

STANLEY _REPNICKE, Supervisor, Records, Decatur, 
Illinois ·Police Department - negative. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 4/11/68

FROM SA FRANK E. CORN, Sr. - P -

SUBJECTMURKIN
CR

Re Bureau teletype to Springfield 4/9/68.

On 4/9/68, the following individuals were contacted
in reference to CIVIL RIGHTS, HARVEY LOWMEYER, and advised
that their records contained no info re the individual in
question:

EVELYN BOLES
County Clerk
Madison County, Illinois
Edwardsville, Illinois
Deputy FRANK SCHMIDT
Madison County SO
Edwardsville, Illinois
HARRIETT HASTINGS
Credit Bureau
Edwardsville, Illinois
GENE ZIMMERMAN
Credit Bureau
Alton, Illinois
Chief WILLIAM PETERSEN
Alton PD
Alton, Illinois
Chief CLARENCE VOLLANTINE
Wood River PD
Wood River, Illinois

2- Springfield (44-561)
FEC:mpb 44- 561-55
(2)

mpb
SEASONED INDEXED

SERIALRYDog FILEDof
APR11 1 1968

FB SPRINGFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

Ol'T- FORM NO. 10 
MA'( IIIZ EDITION I CSA ffMR (41 CPR) IOt-11.I 

...,. UNITED STATES GO ERNMENT 
~ ~ ... ~ 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 4/11/68 

FROM SA FRANK .E. CORN, Sr. - p -

· SUBJECTM(JRKI N 
CR 

Re .Bureau teletype to Springfield 4/9/68. 

On 4/9/68, the following ,individuals were contacted 
in .reference ·to CIYIL .RIGHTS, HARVEY LOWMEYER, and advised 
that their .records contained no info ·re the ~ndividual .in 
question: 

EVELYN BOLES 
County Clerk 
Madison County, Illinois 
Edwardsville, lllinois 

Deputy FRANK SCHMIDT 
Madison County SO 
Edwardsville, Illinois 

HARRIETT HASTINGS 
Credit Bureau 
Edwardsville, Illinbis 

GENE ZIMMERMAN 
Credit Bureau 
Alton, .Illinois. 

Chief WILLIAM PETERSEN 
Alton ·pD 
Alton, Illinois 

Chief CLARENCE VOLLANTINE 
Wood River PD 
Wood River, Illinois 

6J- Springfield 
·FEC:mpb 

. (2)~ 

(44-561) V-

l 
' !IOI0-101 

t 

Sf.i.'it'U'~'O-/fJ_-:;:•' •r-. _x 
Sfi<!Alll~ fllto 

, 1 'l 

__i r.,t;;;;.~,,;,-J'l,.;;.~-\-11"'\tt:V 

Bu:, U.S. Savings Bonds .Regularly on the Pay'fll Savings Plan 
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SI 44-561

RAYMOND ROSS
Deputy Sheriff
Calhoun County
Hardin, Illinois
ORVILLE JOHNES
County Clerk
Calhoun County
Hardin, Illinois
LILA BLACKORBY
County Clerk
Jersey County
Carrollton, Illinois
GARY MELVIN
Second Deputy
Greene County
Carrollton, Illinois
DOROTHY BROCK
County Clerk
Greene County
Carrollton, Illinois.
The following telephone directories were reviewedwith negative information concerning HARVEY LOWMEYER:

Alton, Illinois
Edwardsville, Illinois
Granite City, Illinois
Jerseyville, Illinois
Hardin, Illinois
Hamburg, Illinois :

Kampsville, Illinois
Carrollton, Illinois
Greenfield, Illinois
Hillview, Illinois
Manchester, Illinois
Patterson, Illinois

- 2 -

... . ..,., 

SI 44-561 

RAYMOND ROSS 
Deputy Sheri-ff 
Calhoun County 
Hardin, Illinois 

ORVILLE JOHNES 
County Clerk 
Calhoun County 
Hardin, Illinois 

LILA ·_BLACKORBY 
County Clerk 
Jersey County 
Carrollton, Illinois 

GARY MELVIN 
Second Deputy 
Greene County 
Carrollton, Illinois 

DOROTHY BROCK 
County Clerk 
Greene County 
Carrollton, Illinois. 

Tlte following telephone, director_ies were -reviewed with negative -inforoation concerning HARVEY LOWMEYER: 

Alton, Illinois 
.Edwardsville, Illinois 
Granite City, Illinois 
Jerseyville, Illinois 
·Hardin, Illinois 
Hamburg, -111inois • 
Kampsville, Illinois 
Carrollton, ~llinois 
Greenfield, .Illinois 
Hillview, Illinois 
Manchester, Illinois 
·pa tterson, Illinois 

- 2 -
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SI 44-561

Roodhouse, Illinois
White Hall, Illinois
Highland, Illinois.
The following city directories were reviewed with

negative information concerning captioned matter:

Wood River, Illinois
East Alton, Illinois
Alton, Illinois
Edwardsville, Illinois
Jerseyville, Illinois.

- 3 -

SI 44-561 

Roodhouse, Illinois 
White Hall, 1llinois 
Highland, Illinois. 

• 

The following city directories were reviewed with 
negative ~nformation concerning captioned oatter: 

Wood River, i11inois 
Bast Alton, Illinois 
Alton, Illinois 
Edwardsville, Illinois 
Jerseyville, -Illinois. 

- 3 -
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68

SA FRANK E. CORN, Sr. - P -

MURKIN
CR

Re Bureau teletype to Springfield 4/9/68.
On 4/9/68, the following individuals were contacted

in reference to CIVIL RIGHTS, HARVEY LOWMEYER, and advised
that their records contained no info re the individual in
question:

EVELYN BOLES
County Clerk
Madison County, Illinois
Edwardsville, Illinois
Deputy FRANK SCHMIDT
Madison County so
Edwardsville, Illinois
HARRIETT HASTINGS
Credit Bureau
Edwardsville, Illinois
GENE zn ERMAN
Credit Bureau
Alton, Illinois
Chief WILLIAM PETERSEN
Alton PD
Alton, Illinois
Chief CLARENCE VOLLANTINE
Wood River PD
Wood River, Illinois

561-2 Springfield (44-561)
FEC:mpb
(2) 1968

FBI

500

.... , 

• 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

SA FRAB:E. CORN, Sr. ·- P -

IIURKIN 
ca 

4/11/68 

Re Bureau teletype to Spr'tngfield 4/9/68. 

· On 4/9/68, tbe following individuals were contacted 
:, ,in reference to 'CIVIL .RIGHTS, HARVEY LOl'JIBYER, and advised 

tha~ their records contained no info re ~he .individual ~n 
question.: · ' 

EVELYN BOLES 
County Clerk 
•adison County, Illinois 
Bdwardsville, :1 ll'inois 

Depity.FRANI: SCBIIIDT 
Madison County SO 1 

~dwardsville, Illinois 

HARBIETT JIASTINGS , 
, , , Credit ·Bureau · 

'Edwardsville, Illinois 

- GENE ZIIIDRIIAN 
CredJ.t JJur_eau 
Alton, ·1111nois 

~ "' 't 

Chief WILLIA■ PETERSRN . , 
Alton PD , · 
.Alton, Illinois 

Chief CLARENCE VOLLANTINE 
Wood ·River PD · 
Wood River, ·Illlnols 

/\1 

(),%. Springfield (44-561) 
, FEC:apb . 

<2> ri',.VV 

., 
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SI 44-561

RAYMOND ROSS
Deputy Sheriff
Calhoun County
Hardin, Illinois
ORVILLE JOHNES
County Clerk
Calhoun County
Hardin, Illinois
LILA BLACKORBY
County Clerk
Jersey County
Carrollton, Illinois
GARY MELVIN
Second Deputy
Greene County
Carrollton, Illinois
DOROTHY BROCK
County Clerk
Greene County
Carrollton, Illinois.
The following telephone directories were reviewedwith negative information concerning HARVEY LOWMEYER:

Alton, Illinois
Edwardsville, Illinois
Granite City, Illinois
Jerseyville, Illinois
Hardin, Illinois
Hamburg, Illinois
Kampeville, Illinois
Carrollton, Illinois
Greenfield, Illinois
Hillview, Illinois
Manchester, Illinois
Patterson, Illinois

- 2 -

SI 44-561 

• 

RAlllOND BOSS 
Deputy Sheriff 
Calhoun County 
Bar.din, , Illinois 

·oRVILLB JOHNES 
County Clerk 
Calhoun County 
·Hardin., Illinois 

LILA BLACXORBY 
County Clerk 
Jersey County 
Carrollton, Illinois 

GARY MELVIN 
Second DeJ>Ut,Y 
Greene County 
Carrollton, Illinois 

·»oROTHY BROCI'. 
County Clerk 
Greene County 
Carrollton, Illinois. 

, T~e ·following telephone di~ectories were reviewed with negative intonaation concerning HABWY LOWIIEYBR: 
Alton, Illinois 
'Edwardsville, Illinois 
Grani"te City, .Illinois 
Jerseyville, Illinois 
Hardin, Illinois 
Hamburg, Illinois 
'Xa11pev·111e, Illinois 
Carrollton, lllinots 
GreenfiGl.d, Illinois 
Hillview, Illinois 
Manchester, Illlnois 
Patters·on, ,Illinois 

- a -
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SI 44-561

Roodhouse, Illinois
White Hall, Illinois
Highland, Illinois.
The following city directories were reviewed with

negative information concerning captioned matter:

Wood River, Illinois
East Alton, Illinois
Alton, Illinois
Edwardsville, Illinois
Jerseyville, Illinois.

- 3 -

• 
Roodhouse, -Illinois 
'White Ha_ll, 'l 111nois 
Highland, Illinois. 

• 

The following city directories were _reviewed witb 
negative information conce~ning -captioned matter: 

Wood River, Illinois 
East Alton, Illinois 
.Alton, lllinoiS 
Edwardsv1-11e, Illinois 
Jerseyville_, Illinois. 

- 3 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC SPRINGFIELD 44-561 DATE: 4/10/68

FROM : SA CONNELLEY

SUBJECT: MURKIN

re telephone call
The name of ERIC STARVO GALT was checked at the following locations

with negative reshlts.
KEWANEE
Kewanee National Bank
Peoples National Bank
Kewanee Credit Bureau
Kewanee Police Department
GALESBURG
Community National Bank
Farmers and Mechanics Bank
1st Galesburg ational Bank and Trust
Voter Registration files, Knox CountySheriff Office,Knox County
Police Dept., Galesburg
Credit Bureau
CAMBRIDGE
Voter Registration file, Henry CountySheriff Office, Henry County
Peoples National Bank
Annawan State Bank
Atkinson Trust and Savings
Central Trust and Savings, Geneseo, Ill
Farmers National Bank, Geneseo, Ill.
Abindon Bank and Trust
Farmers "ational Bank of Knoxville
First National of Galva

44-561-56
SEARCHED

INDEXEDa
APR12 1968FBI-SPRINGFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

~-FORM NO. IO 
MAY 1111 IEDITION .e GSA P'PMlt (a CP'lt) 101-11,I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT '\ 

Memorandum 
TO SAC SPRINGF_IELD 44-561 

FROM SA CONNELLEY 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

re teLephone call 

DATE: 4/10/68 

with 
The name of ERIC STARVO GALT was checked at the ·following locations 

negative results. 

IIOIO•IOI 

KEWANEE 
Kewanee National Bank 
Peoples National Bank 
Kewanee Credit Bureau 
Kewanee Police Department 
GALESBURG 
Community i'iat-ional Bank 
Farmers and Mechanics Bank 
1st Galesburg ~•ational Bank and Trust· 
Voter Registration files,Knox Uounty 
Sheriff Office, Knox County 
Police Dept., Galesburg 
Credit Bureau 
CAMBRIDGE 
Voter Registration file, Henry County 
Sheriff Office, Henry County 
Peoples National Bank 
Annawan State Bank 
Atkinson Trust and Savings 
Central Trust and Savings, Geneseo,lll 
Farmers National Bank, tieneseo;111. 
Abindon ·nank and Trust 
Farmers ~\ational Bank of Knoxville 
First National of Galva 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds ·Regularly on the-Payroll Savings Plan 
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : SAC (44-561) DATE: 4/10/68
FROM : SA Arthur Lee Woods

SUBJECT: MURKIN
C.R.

Re: Harvey Lowmeyer aka Harvey Lowmyer.

Thefollowing were contacted on 4/9/68. all advented

theylocatedno second of Laymayer,
or

any
one spelling

name as Lourmayer or Lowinger.

Ira Boyer, County Clerk, Registered Voters Records,

Lunniston County,
Pentine,Illinois

William Fry, ChiefDeputytheir Levingster County
S. O,

Pentine Illinois

Edward Hamilton, Chief Pobie, Pontise, IllinoisHemitton

adinsil there is no Listing of any Lourneyer in CityDuritary Portion, see.

Marganet Ann Dillon, Credit Burcau of Pontice,
Pentise. Illinois

44-561-57
SEARCHED INDEXED.

SERIALIZED K
1-44-561 APR121968

ALW Roberstull
FBI SPRINCFIELD

.,STAN)AlfDFORM N0.'4 ' - - ,_...:,__ ~ 

Office Memorandum . uNITEn sTATEs GovERNMENT 

TO • SA-e.. (L/f'-Stl )' 

FROM •.SA .~c/.wrL 
SUBJECT: # ti.I< k .I A/ 

' 

C.R. 

·! 
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44-561

dillor advised Welliam Lohmeyer, Rt 1
Straws,Illinois, 43yrsof age is a farmer of
240 acen Hem manelhas a very satisfactory

credit rating. Dillon advised Lohmeyerin a

natureof theStrown Illenois Community

Wellim Johmayer, Rt, /Strawn Illinois was
Contactal in 4/9/68 underpretest throughborhood assistigation

of ITSMV violation. Lohmayer advand on 4/4/68
he worked on hisfarm until 7:00 pm, Thenproceeded
to HighSchool atSibley Illenois with hisfamily
to attend the Senior classplay
Johnsayer described White, male, age 43,

heyth 5'-94 weight 165 Emplexion Ruddy,
haid Brown (cutine Buns) BuildMedium Stocking

face, roundfull
It is tobenoted Lohmager was contacted inSummer

1967by SA Woods, Telmayerand family wasgiven special
Town of FBI Headquarter, Washington D. C. Zohmeyer
on 4/9/68 was ofsame general appearance

as when

Contacted in 1967.

-2-

--------'=c"'---,,-~- - --_ -_ - -- --- -- _-_ - - : _- _-_ - -- ::-__ -·-: - - __ - ___ -_ -~ _- - :: -_- -_ - --- -- __ - ------- - ---

-- ___ -///~-~_tf2i;__L~-~a~ __ _ 
---- ---"~ -~~AA-1.~ ~- ___ -----r~~~ _ 
____ ---~~---~Z✓-~·!L~~--- -~-~ ______ -----~~/4:tf ___ _ 

..... --:z::~-~.,,:,:;£.....-}-.2k i.fl~ ~- -
- . . .. ~,, ~~- . . -- ····· .... , ... . ... --· . •···--. 

-·· ··_ ... Ah tf, M~ ~' ~ c..r~ &-,-. .,1.~ . 
-- ---- ~Y-6,;1 ~ JA _u£~--~~-~~~-~~L•'l 

.. .. . Z::,,,_ '1., ::EP A~J1/... .. I{.~ ~,!!?,. C.~ .. 

___ ~-~:4.d._f_~~-1-a-~»., ~~~-~-~ 
__ __ --~ -~ L?:' Z ___________ . _ -- ___ _- _______ -~--- __ -----_ .. _ --- -_ ------- -- _ -

-2-
- ----- -- -=----

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



44-561

Flayd Bobbitt, Chief Deputy Sheriff, McLean Country

Bloomingtonsee 4/9/68. Bolhitt adversed there

is no listing in City Devertory for Bleomette
Illinois

for any one 4 name y Zourmeyer.

DetIt ZesterBrown, Police
Department, Bloomington,

Illenois, contacted 4/9/68

DetSgtReeland Clemmon, PoliciDepartmentNormal Illims 4/9/68.

Many Enlandson, asstManager, Credit Bureau

of Bleomengton Ine, Bloomingtes see 4/9/68

PaulMorris, County Clerk MyLean CountyVoter

Registration, Bleomington Illinois 4/9/68

Foruse Mipsfield, Chif Clerk, City 9
Boardy Electron Commission Bleomangten Ill,
4/9/68

3-
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44-561

RobertGreve, GeneralManager, Model Panis

Laundry
of

Day
Cleanen Illinois

was contacted 4/10/68, Gave advised the

Lounday plant in Bloomington Illenois who used
Companies Bloomington Plant is the

only

any type ofmaking denie He vlated hisplant
does not use Thems --seal mooking Machine,

Headowed the
only plantsin theand that use

the Themo-sealmarking machine is his
CompaniesplantShelly Ward Lounday116 East

gefferm streetSpringheld Illinois, He stated
the Ideal

Tony Lounday,
also use Thems -seal marking machine.

-4-
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-561) DATE: 4-10-68

FROM : SA Charles R. Wood, Jr.

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re investigation requested by SA ROBERTS, evening of
4-9-68 for contact with area laundries to identify laundry
mark described in Butel of 4-9-68.

Following contacts within the territory of Centralia
RA negative.

At Mt. Vernon

Tip-top Launderette, VELMA RECTOR
Peerless Clng & Pressing, AUDREY THOMAS
American Lndy & Clng Co ERNST TONY

At Centralia
Best Way Landeri, CAROLYN MEADOR
Centralia Steam Lndy & Clnrs, PAUL GIBSON

At Vandalia

Miggings Clnrs., RESELLA MARCH
Vandalia Lndy & Dry Clng, EVELYN PLAUMAN

At Salem

Quality Lndy & Clnrs, BLANCH HOSFTETTER

American Laundry and Cleaning at Mt. Vernon use
a tag of similar dimension but attached with two soft zinc
prongs, and then'only on contrast materials so as to providefor easy removal. Inspection disclosed no apparent similarity.
44-561
CRW, 44-561-58(1)

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED stayFILED

INDEXEDK
APR 1 21968

Rolees
FBI SPRINGFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-01

MAV1!1e% E:DITIQN 
QPTIONAI. F'OP<M NO, ,o -
GSA FPMI\ (41 (:Fil) !Ot-11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC (44-561) D~TE: 4-10-68 

FROM : SA Charles R. Wood, Jr. 

StrBJEP'I': MURk:tN 

l 
!5010-108-01 

CR 

Re investigation requested by SA ROBERTS', evening of 
4-9-68 forcontact with area laundries to identify laundry 
mark described in Butel of 4-9-68. 

Following contacts within the territory of Centralia 
RA negative. 

At Mt. Vernon 

Tip-top Launderette, VELMA RECTOR 
Peerless Clng & Pressing, AUDREY THOMAS 
American Lndy & Clng Co ERNST TONY 

At Centralia 

Best Uay Landeri, CAROLYN MEADOR 
Centralia Steam Lndy & Clnrs, PAUL GIBSON 

At Vandalia 

Higginis Clnrs., RESELLA·MARCH 
Vandalia Lndy & Dry Clng, EVELYN PLAUMAN 

At Salem 

Quality Lndy & Clnrs, BLANCH HOSFTETTER 

American Laundry and Cleaning at'Mt. Vernon use 
a tag of similar di~ension but attached with two soft zinc 
prongs, and then'only on contrast mate~ials so as to provide 
for easy removal. Inspection disclosed no apparent similarity. 

44-561 
CRW, 
(1) 

B_uy 0.S. Savings B()nds Regularly on the Payr()ll Savings ·ptan 
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : SAC (44-561) DATE: 4-11-68

FROM : SA Charles R. Wood, Jr.

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re request of SA ROBERTS 4-10-68, for contacts with
sources for credit and criminal checks, directory sources,and financial institutions relative to the name ERIC STARVO
GALT.

Within the Centralia Resident Agency the contacts
were made with those sources previously set forth in a: sinilar
memorandum of 4-9-68.

The following financial institutions were includedin the contacts of today, 4-11-68.

MT. VERNON - Jefferson County

Security Bank of Mt. Vernon Bailey Inc. LoansFirst Natl Bank and Trust Co. The Bayer Co.
Bank of Illinois, Mt. Vernon CIT Personal LoansFirst State Bank of Dix, Dix Commercial Credit Corp.Texico State Bank, Texico Credit Thrift

Ina State Bank, Ina King City Fedrl Svgs & Ln

NASHVILLE - Washington County

Farmer's and Mchts Natl Bank First State Bk, WoodlawnFirst Natl Bank Hoyleton State & SavingsNashville Savings Loan Assn Bank
Ashley State Bank Old Exchange National BankFirst Natl Bank of Okawville Richview State Bank
Nashville Svgs & Ln Assn

CENTRALIA, SALEM - Marion County

City National Bank, Centralia
Community Trust Bank, IrvingtonFarmer's State Bank, Hoffman
Old National Bank, CentraliaFirst State Bank of Centralia

44-561-5944-561 SERVICE INDEXED

crw SERVALIZEN andFILED

(1)

Robert
APR 1 2 1983
FBI SPRINGFIELD

~ w. ... 

• -•~ANO>J'tl) FORM NO. 44 - -

Office Memorandum . uNITED sTATEs GovERNMENT 

'TO SAC (44-561) DATE: 4-11-68 

FR.OM : SA Charles R. Wood, Jr. 

·suBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

Re request of SA ROBERTS 4-10-68, for contacts with 
sources for credit and criminal checks, directory sources, 

and finanacial ~nstitutions relative ·to the name ERIC STARVO 
GALT. 

Within the Centralia Resident Agency the contacts 
·were made •with those sources previously set .forth -in a: sinilar 
memorandum of 4-9-68. 

The ·following £:inanaial institutions were -inc.luded 
in the contacts of today, 4-11-68~ 

Ml". VERNON - Jefferson County 

Security Bank of -Mt. ·vernon 
First Natl Bank and Trust Co. 

Bank of lllinois, :Mt. Vernon 
·First State ·Bank of .Dix, .Dix 
Texico State Bank, Texico 
Ina State Bank, '.Ina 

NASHVlLLE - Washington County 

Farmer's and 'Mchts Nltl Bank 
First Natl Bank 
Nashville Savings Loan Assn 
Ashley State ·Bank 
-First Natl 'Bank of Okawlfille 
Nashvill~ Svgs k Ln Assn 

Bailey Inc. Loans 
The Bayer Co .. 
-CIT -Personal ·Loans 
Commercial Credit Corp. 
Credit Thrift 
King City Fedrl Svgs & Ln 

·First State Bk, ·woodlawn 
.Hoyleton State & Savings 

Bank 
Old Exchange National Bank 
"Richview State Bank 

CENI'RALIA, SALEM - Marion County 

City National _Bank, Centralia 
Community Trust Bank, Irvington 
Farmer's State Bank, Hof.fman 
Old National .Bank, Centralia 
First State ·Bank of Centralia 

44-561 
crw 
(1) 
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crw
44-561

Credit Thrift Loans, Centralia
Frederich Finance Co., and Consumer Credit Company
GAC, Finance
Home Bldg and Loan Assn
Universal CIT
City Building and Loan Assn
Salem National Bank
Iuka State Bank
Community State Bank
First Natl Bank of Sandoval
Talisman & Affilliates of Illinois, Inc.
Credit Thrift Loans, SalemIllinois Bonds & Investment Co.
Kinmundy Bldg. & Loan Assn
Salem Bldg & Loan Assn
Wabash Production Credit Assn.

CARLYLE - CLINTON COUNTY

Bartelso Savings Bank
Community Bank of Trenton, Ill.
Farmer's and Merchants Bank, CarlyleFirst National Bank of Carlyle
State Bank of Breese
State Bank of Aviston
Germantown Savings BankIllini Production Credit Assn
Keyesport State Bank

VANDALIA - FAYETTE COUNTY

1st State Bank of St. Peter
1st Natl Bank of Vandalia
State Bank of R Farina
Farmer's & Merchant's Bank, VandaliaIllinois State Farm (prison) -- no record of inmates using

surname GALT, or in alias file.
Brownstown First State Bank
Charleston Production Credit Association
Vandalia Citizen's Svgs and Loan
Welfare Finance Corp.

None of the above sources, and those previouslyset out in memo of 4-9-68, were able to determine accounts
now or past, or reference to the name of this suspect.

-2-
crw 
44-561 

Credit Thrift Loans, Centralia 
.Frederich Finance Co., and Consumer,,Credit Company 
GAC, ·Finance 
Home Bldg and ·Loan Assn 
Universal CIT 
City Building and .Loan Assn 
Salem National Bank 
Iuka State Bank 
Community State ·Bank 
First Natl Bank of Sandoval 
Ta"l•isman & Affilliates of Illinois, ·Inc. 
Credit Thriit ·Loans, Salem ' 
Illinois Bonds & "Investment Co • 
. Kinmundy ·Bldg. & Loan Assn 
Salem Bldg & Loan Assn .-• 
Wabash Production Credit Assn. 

~ 

CARLYLE - CLINI'ON COUNTY 

Bartelso Savings Bank ., 
Community Bank of Trenton, :111. 
Farmer's and ·Merchants .Bank, Carlyle 
F.irst National .Bank of Carlyle , 
State ·Bark of Breese ', 
State Ba.~k of Aviston 
Germantown Savings Bank 
:Illini Production Credit Assn 
Keyesport State .Bank 

VA.~ALIA - FAYETTE COUNTY 

_1st State Bank of 'St. ;Peter 
1st .Natl -Bank of Vandalia 
State Bank of B. Farina ·• 
Farmer's & Merchant's Bank, Vandalia 
.Illinois State''Farm (prison) -- no record of inmates usin_g 

surname GALT, or in alias file. 
Brownstown 'First State Bank 
Charleston ·production Credit Association 
·vand.alia Citizen's Svgs and' ,Loan 
·welfare Finance Corp. · 

• None of the above sources, and those previously 
set out in memo of 4-9-68, were able to determine accounts 
now or past, or reference to the ·name of this suspect. 

' ' 
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4/12/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re suspect ERIC STARVO GALT.

Checks of indices, State Selective Service Headquarters,all city and telephone directories, Driver's License Bureau,
Motor Vehicle Bureau, financial institutions, credit, criminal,
and other logical sourses negative for entire Springfield
Division.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Birmingham (44-1740)
2 - Springfield (44-561)
TMS:ras/css
(9)ss

Dis FILED

INDEXED

SERIALIZED DayoRcleaseSEARCHED

44-561-60

• 

-

~7r·~····-·: r l SERIALIZED ....... ...<.~ . 

INDEXED .... _ r~­
FILEO •. _. __ ·-----.(j)':"- . 
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4/12/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P-
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re suspect ERIC STARVO GALT.

Checks of indices, State Selective Service Headquarters,all city and telephone directories, Driver's License Bureau,
Motor Vehicle Bureau, financial institutions, credit, criminal,
and other logical sourses negative for entire SpringfieldDivision.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Birminghim (44-1740)
2 - Springfield (44-561)
TMS:ras/css
(9)as

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED Day
INDEXED
FILED On

44-561-60

• 0 

SEARC.HED ..... _··········:-n:-· 
SERIAUZED ........ _ .. 4-~ 
INOEXEO ..... __ :;,~­
FILEO ..... _ .. __ :--~. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 4/12/68

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 4/9/68 and 4/10/68 the following Circuit
Court Clerks of counties located in Quincy, Illinois RA
area were contacted and each advised that there is no
HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER on the voter regis-tration list in his county.

ART WITTE, Adams County, Quincy, Illinois;
PAUL HULSON, McDonough County, Macomb, Illinois;
DON RUNKLE, Schuyler County, Rushville,Illinois;
FRANCIS CRABTREE, Scott County, Winchester,Illinois;
LONNIE WAGNER, Brown County, Mt. Sterling,Illinois;
ROSCOE MC DANIEL, Hancock County, Carthage,Illinois;
WAYNE LIGHTLE, Pike County, Pittsfield,Illinois.
On 4/10/68 the following operators of the

following laundries in Quincy, Illinois, advised that
they do not use a thermo seal marking machine:

LOREN HOLFORD, Quincy Weems Laundry, 231 North
Fifth Street, Quincy, Illinois;

FRED HOLLIS, Ship-Shape Laundry, 2729 Chestnut
Street, Quincy, Illinois;

JOHN BOYLES, Uptown Laundry, 206 North Twelfth
Street, Quincy, Illinois;

BILL BARTHOLOMEW, Bill's Quincy Quick Laundry,
234 North Twelfth Street, Quincy, Illinois.

On 4/9/68 the city directories of Quincy, Illinois,
and Macomb, Illinois, were reviewed by SA ELYON H. DAVIS
and the name HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER was not
located in either book. Also the telephone directories of
both cities were reviewed on that date.

44-561-6,
2 Springfield (44-561) SEARCHED INDEXED

EHD/smr SERIALIZED MFILED M
(2) APR 12 1968

Asac Raturls
SPRINGFIELD

WR
931

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

TO 

oPTIONAI,. FO-.NO, 10 
MAY taez EDITION 
GSA P'PMII (<1 CPR) JOMIA 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

• 
DATE: 4/12/68 

FROM SA ·ELYON H. DAVIS 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

. On 4/9/68 and 4/10/68 the following Circuit 
Court Clerks of counties located -in Quincy, ·Illinois RA 
area were contacted and each advised that there is no 
HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOh"MYER on the voter regis­
tration list .in his county. 

Illinois; 

I.llinois; 

Illinois; 

·Illinois; 

.Illinois~ 

ART WITTE, Adams County, Quincy, Illinois; 
PAUL HULSON', McDonough County,· Macomb, :Illinois; 
DON RUNKLE, Schuyler County, Rushville, 

FRANCIS CRABTREE, Scott County, Winchester, 

LONNIE WAGNER, Brown County, Mt. Sterling, 

.ROSCOE MC DA.~IEL, Hancock County, Carthage, 

WAYNE LIGHTLE, .Pike County, Pittsfield, 

On 4/10/68 the following operators of the 
,following laundries •in Quincy, Illinois, advised that 
they do not use a thermo seal marking machine: 

'LOREN HOLFORD, Quincy Weems Laundry, 2 31 North 
Fifth Street, Quincy, -Illinois; 

FRED HOLLIS, Ship-Shape ·Laundry, 2729 Chestnut 
Street, Quincy, Illinois; 

JOHN BOYLES, Uptown ·Laundry, 206 North Twelfth 
Street, Quincy, ~llinois; 

BILL BARTHOLOMEW, Bill's Quincy Quick Laundry, 
234 North Twelfth Street, Quincy, Illinois. 

' On 4/9/68 the city directories of Quincy, Illinois, 
and Macomb, ·Illinois, were reviewed by SA ELYON H. DAVIS 
and th~ 1;ame__ HARVEY LOW1-1EY_ER or HARVEY-1LOWMYE~ was n<;>t 
located in either book. Also the telephone directorJ.es of f 
both cities were reviewed on that date·} t/- S(p/- (e:, / j 

~PSspmrringfield .(44-561) SEARCHEO ____ ,NDEXED;,n-
~ S£RIAUZto_/f.:"fflED~-

(2) APR 121968 l#a,C,, 
Bu.,1 U.S. Savings Bonds Regularl.,J on the Payro{1 Savings Plan 
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SI 44-561

On 4/10/68 the following each advised that there
is no record of a HARVEY LOWNEYER or HARVEY LOWHYER in the
files of his department:

Captain HAROLD HUNSAKER, Quincy, Illinois Police
Department;

Deputy HARRY DEMPSEY, Adams County Sheriff's
Office, Quincy, Illinois;

Deputy JAMES BUSAN, Brown County, Mt. Sterling, Ill.
DICK ASHCRAFT, Sheriff, Schuyler County,

Rushville, Illinois;
Sheriff BILL RICH, McDonough County, Macomb,

Illinois;
Chief ROBERT DE POY, Macomb, Illinois PD;
JAMIE RHEA, Sheriff, Hancock County, Carthage,Illinois;
Sheriff JAMES MADE, Pike County, Pittsfield,

Illinois;
DALE FARMER, Manager, Credit Bureau of Lalloine

Valley, "lacomb, Illinois;
ELIZABETH ROTH, Assistant Manager, Credit Bureau

of Quincy, Inc., Quincy, Illinois

- 2 -
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On 4/1-0/6'.8 the :follov,ing 1::rach advisei:1 that the.re 
·is no .record of a ·nARVE'( LOWL1EYER ·or .HARVBY LO.'ifW'f,'Q, in the 
fi1c.s -of .his dcpartr.ent·-: 

Captain II1(ROtD HUtTSi\J{ER, Quincy, -Illinois Police 
Denartr:i.ent; 

.Deputy HARRY ·oEMP.SEY', .Adams County .Sheriff's 
Off ice, Quincy, :Illi:nois; 

Deputy JNtES BUSAN, Brown -county., Mt.. sterling, ·r11. 
DICK ASBCRAF'l'_, .Sher-if.£, Schuyl"c.r Coun-ty, 

Rushville;, J.1-1:inois_; 

·Ill].nois_; 

Illinoi_s; 

Sheriff BILL RICH, ~.tcDonough County, Hac.o!'lb, 

-Chi.e f ROBE.RT OE .POY., Hacorib, ·x-11:inois PD} 
JAH!E RHB"i'\, ·sh.erlff, liancock C--ounty_, c-arthage_, 

She.riff JA'lES 1·7ADB, 1?.ike County, P1ttsficld, 

:DALE l'AR!•mR, ~lana_r,rer, credit 'Bureau of Lr1.f1oine 
Va.1l'ey-, '.laconb, I11i-noi.s; 

:cL-IZAB:er.rn .1{OT.H, 1\"ssist:ant 'tan.ager, Cr.er.Ht Bur:ea:i, 
of Quincy, "Inc., Qu.i"ncy, ·1-11inois 

- 2 ... 
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/12/68

SA ELYON H. DAVIS

MURKIN

On 4/9/68 and 4/10/68 the following Circuit
Court Clerks of counties located in Quincy, Illinois RA
area were contacted and each advised that there is no
HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER on the voter regis-tration list in his county.

ART WITTE, Adams County, Quincy, Illinois;
PAUL HULSON, McDonough County, Macomb, Illinois;
DON RUNKLE, Schuyler County, Rushville,Illinois;
FRANCIS CRABTREE, Scott County, Winchester,Illinois;
LONNIE WAGNER, Brown County, Mt. Sterling,Illinois;
ROSCOE MC DANIEL, Hancock County, Carthage,Illinois;
WAYNE LIGHTLE, Pike County, Pittsfield,Illinois;
On 4/10/68 the following operators of the

following laundries in Quincy, Illinois, advised that
they do not use a thermo seal marking machine:

LOREN HOLFORD, Quincy Weems Laundry, 231 North
Fifth Street, Quincy, Illinois;

FRED HOLLIS, Ship-Shape Laundry, 2729 Chestnut
Street, Quincy, Illinois;

JOHN BOYLES, Uptown Laundry, 206 North Twelfth
Street, Quincy, Illinois;

BILL BARTHOLOMEW, Bill's Quincy Quick Laundry,
234 North Twelfth Street, Quincy, Illinois.

On 4/9/68 the city directories of Quincy, Illinois,
and Macomb, Illinois, were reviewed by SA ELYON H. DAVIS
and the name HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER was not
located in either book. Also the telephone directories of
both cities were reviewed on that date.

2 Springfield (44-561)
EHD/smr
(2)

form
44-561-61

\ 
• 

; 

.SAC, -SPRINGFIELD (44-.561) , 4/.1'2/68 ,, __ 

SA 'ELYON n. D~VIS I 
JtURKIN. 

; 

"On .4/9/68 and 4/10/68 the following Circult 
Court Clerks of counties 'located in ·Quincy, 11-i•inois RA 
.area were contacted .and each advised that there ~s no 
HA~VEY .LOWMEYER or lIARYEY ·tOWMYER on the voter ·re_gis-

', ·tr:ation :list in his count_y. · 

AR'l' ·WITTE, Adams county-, Quincy, -Il1inois; 
.PAUL HULSON, McDonough .County, }1acomb, Illinoi•s; 
DON RONKL'E, Schuyler Count;y ~ Rushvi'lle, · . 

·xllinoi:s; 
PRAUCIS -CRABTREE, :Scott County, Winches·ter1 

.Illinois; 
'LONNIE WAGNER, ·Brown .count;y, Mt. Sterling, 

~llinois) , 
ROSCOE .MC DANIEL, Hancock 'County, Carthage, 

:Il.li'nois; 
WAYNE L'IGHTLEJ Pike County, .Pittsfield,, 

:Illinois: 

On ·4/i0/68 ·the following operators of the 
following 'laundr.ies in Quincy, 'Illinois, adv,i:sed that 
they no ·not use a ·thermo seal marking machine: 

LOREN HOLFORD, Quincy Weems ,Laund;ry, '231 North 
.F.if th Street, ouin'cy, Il'linois 1 ' , . 

. . FRED llOLLI"S, Ship-Shape Laundry, 2729 Chestnut 
Street, .Quincy,, ll"linois: , 

· JOU~ BOYLES, Uptown .Laundry_, 206" North ·Twelfth ' 
.street, Quincy, I.lllnois·; · · 

'BILL BARTHO.LOMEW, Bill's Quincy Quick liaunacy., 
234 Uorth ~elfth Street, Quincy,. -Illinois. 

On 4/9/68 ·the ~!~y direc~ries of .Quincy, ~llinois, 
and Macomb, Illinois, ~ere reviewed by SA -ELYON lt. DAVIS , 
and the.name BARVBY LOWMBYER or HARVnY LOWMYER was .not -
.located .in ei·ther book •. Also ·tne ·telephone- .directories ._of Cts::::::1::: <::::::;a on that datj' 1~7,o·::;~Ji'..;,:,1· -:7 

(\...:Etfu/smr '. /'; ,:.~il~[:i:•-.~ilHl~ 1. 
(2) 'l - i"j 1 ''I 1 ,- r q j I I • ' ., - ,, 

'1··-·"·"' ~L-;;;l:r•li/.'.'G':.J ,.c· J ' -~-::--1 ·' .... ., __ ·~~ .- 'l,,,,,... ~ ·-~-<"'1~ .. .,,--J~ .. 

j 
I 
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SI 44-561

On 4/10/68 the following each advised that there
is no record of a HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER in the
files of his department:

Captain HAROLD HUNSAKER, Quincy, Illinois Police
Department;

Deputy HARRY DEMPSEY, Adams County Sheriff's
Office, Quincy, Illinois;

Deputy JAMES BUSAN, Brown County, ME: Sterling, Ill.
DICK ASHCRAFT, Sheriff, Schuyler County,

Rushville, Illinois;
Sheriff BILL RICH, McDonough County, Macomb,Illinois;
Chief ROBERT DE POY, Macomb, Illinois PD;
JAMIE RHEA, Sheriff, Hancock County, Carthage,Illinois;
Sheriff JAMES WADE, Pike County, Pittsfield,

Illinois;
DALE FARMER, Manager, Credit Bureau of LaMoine

Valley, Macomb, Illinois;
ELIZABETH ROTH, Assistant Manager, Credit Bureau

of Quincy, Inc., Quincy, Illinois

- 2 -

' 'SI -44-561 

On 4/10/68 the fol1owing each advised that there 
is no record of ·a .HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER 'in ·the 
files of his .department.: 

Captain .HA-nOLl> .HUNSAKER, Quincy, .l'.lltnois 
1
:Police 

l>~partment: · , · 
.Deputy HARRY DEMPSEY, .Adams County Sheriff's 

Office) Quin~y, I1linois; . 
Deputy JAMES BUSAN, 'Brown County, :1~:.-.':nt~;·r1ing, 

, DICK 'ASHCRAFT, Sheri·f_f, Schuyl.er County, , · 
·Rushv1:11e, -Illinois; ~ 

· Sheriff BILL RICH, ·McDonough ·county, Hacomb, 
'Ill'inoi"s; , , 

Chief ROBERT 'DE ·poy, -Macomb, Illinois -PD; 
.JAMIE RHEA, Sherif.£, Hancock County., Cartbage-, 

·I.llinois ; 
Sheri·ff JAMES WADE, J>.ike .County., PittsfiEfld, 

.ILlinols; 
DALE ·FARMER, Manager, 'Credit Bureau of La.Moine 

Valley, ·Macomb, Illinois; ' 
ELIZABETH ROTH, Assistant .Manager, Cr~di t 'Bureau 

of Quincy, .Inc.-, Quincy, .Illinois 

I 
. I 

I 

'' ' 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 4/12/68

FROM : SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY

SUBJECT: MURKIN

With regard to the contacting of laundries
as instructed in Butel 4/9/68, the following laundriesin Sangamon County, State of Illinois were contacted
by SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY on 4/9/68. This was done in an
effort to identify the laundry mark described in Butel
of above date.

LAUNDRIES REMARKS

AAA Linin and Towel
Springfield, Illinois This establishment uses a paper

having a printed number which is
stapled to the garment and does
not use the thermo seal marking
equipment.

Arvins Laundry
Springfield, Illinois This laundry uses a pencil to

mark the garment at time it is
received and does not utilize
thermo seal marking equipment.

Fink's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. FINK, owner and operator of

this laundry, one of the largestin Springfield, Illinois, advised
that thermo seal equipment is a
sophisticated marking machine
utilized by the larger laundries.
His firm does not employ the use
of this equipment; however, he did
suspect that Lloyd's, Kennedy's,
Springfield Laundry, and Gerber's
Laundries of Springfield might
possibly utilize this equipment in
view of their size and volume of
business. Mr. FINK said that to his
knowledge there is no central
location within the state of Illinois

2 - Springfield (44-561) where laundry marks of various
JLB/smr SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZEDM laundries are filed by laundry owners.
(2) FILED

APR 1 2 1968

ColieceSPRINGFIELD ASAC 44-561-62
Buy on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108

TO 

OPTIONAl. FQftM NCI. to 
MAY HG EDITION 
GSA P"PMlt (.q CPlt) tOMf.f • ~ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 4/12/68 

FROM SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

!IOIO•IOI 

. With regard to the contacting of laundries 
as instructed ~n Butel 4/9/68,the following laundries 
in Sangamon County, State of Illinois(were contacted 
by SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY on 4/9/68. This was done in an 
effort to identify the laundry mark described in .Butel 
of above date. 

LAUNDRIES 

AAA Linin and Towel 
Springfield, Illinois 

Arvins Laundry 
Spr.ingfield, ·Illinois 

Fink's , 
Springfield, Il.linois 

REMARKS 

This establishment uses a paper 
liaving a printed number which is 
stapled to the garment and does 
not use the thermo seal marking 
equipment. 

This laundry uses a pencil to 
mark the garment at ·time •it is 
received and does not utilize 
thermo seal marking equipment. 

Mr. FlNK, owner and operator of 
this ·1aundry, one of the .largest 
in Springfie.ld, Illinois, advised 
that thermo seal equipment is a 
sophisticated marking machine 
utilized by ·the larger .laundries. 
His firm does .not employ the use 
of this equipment; however, he did 
suspect that Lloyd's, Kennedy's, 
Springfield :Laundry, and Gerber's 
Laundries of Springfield might 
possibly utilize this equipment in 
view of their size and volume of 

, business. Mr. FINK said that to his 
.;, .kn~ledge there '.is no central 
~. lohcatio

1
n wid'thin the state ?f Illinois 

- Sprin~ .... ..w..i..,;~,L,l,l.,lr-..i----, ere aun ry marks of various 
LB/smr SEAACHID-h,-~oruo~ aundries are filed ·by laundry owners. 

(2) IAllZEO~lfD-~-

Af'R l 2 1968 ~, =- (/L-/- S-&/- C,.2... 
.tt.,.. .,-n =-~~.,f--'~ B7':-:t!•:n:~;~u~r.-'tl-hf.?.'7J-,ly ;;!i,;A, i,£Lvings .Plan 
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SI 44-561

LAUNDRIES REMARKS

Gerber's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. GERBER advised that thermo

seal marking equipment was
utilized by his establishment
approximately five years ago;
however, at the present tine
the polymark machine is utilized
by his establishrent.

Kennedy's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. BEHMER stated Kennedy's

does not utilize thermo seal
marking equipment and has never
owned such marking device.

Lloyd's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. JACON of Lioyd's Laundry

advised thermo seal marking
equipment is utilized by Lloyd's
in connection with its processing
and laundering of shirts. He was
furnished the laundry mark
identified in the above teletype
and advised that this is not a
laundry mark of his establishment.

Springfield Laundry
Springfield, Illinois Personnel at this laundry advised

that this establishrent uses paper
tags which are attached to the
garment during its processing;
however, they are removed before
the customer receives the completed
laundry. lie was furnished the
laundry mark mentioned in re Butel
and advised that this laundry mark
is not any mark of the Springfield
laundry.

Spring Street Laundry
Springfield, Illinois Personnel answering the telephone

at this establishment advised that
this is a coin operated laundry and
custoners handle their own washing.

- 2 -

• • 
L;\U~101UtS ,,,... .,,., •• ,.1111 ____ .. 

·r,e.rber '.s 
sn·r-ingfiDld, l1linois 

·r..ennct1y '-s 
SnringficlJ, Illinoi~ 

!;loyd I s 
Sp.rinqficlcJ, :lllinois 

Sprin9fie1.d Lnundry 
Springl:-i$ld, llliJlois . -

:spring Street Laundry 
-spr.ingf;ich1, Illinois 

·ur,:• r]\ rmri 
- J " - ., ~t--

'·!r. GERB"Cf-l aav_i s nc1 that therno 
seal nark-ing equipr;rmt was 
utili'zec1. by his estab11sh'T',ent 
a!Jproxir;,.ately five years ago; 
however, _at t!1e pre~ent -tine 
the 9.olyr;ar.k -:"".a.chine -is ut·i1i~ct1 

by his .establ.ishrent. 

~tr, .n~wm11 stateiJ ::"ennec1y 's 
does not utilize ther1"'.o '3~.al 
r..v.rki:ng c-qui!}:-::.ent and has ·neYcer 
O',mcd such ·rrarking .c1c•vi·c~. 

:'.~r. ;JACOn of t·toyd 's J,aunr1ry 
~dv.isca therJ"":o ~·eill -r,.a_rkinn 
eguip7:\ent is ·uti1izer1 by 1;1oyiP s 
in :connect.ion with -its nrocessinq 
and taunder,ing of ·shirt~. ,He was 
Jurnished the laundry '"'art~ 
.ic1ent-if iei:1 in =the above ·te1·P.ty:,H~ 
and ac1v_i.se.cl that thi-3 i.s not a 
lcaundry ~tu"}: of .hi'3 cstahli'Shi"'ent. 

.Personnel at th.i.s laundry .advised 
that this ,e·stablis.h:\cnt uses pa-per 
tag~ which :ar'C~ ·attached to th~ 
ga.rnent dur_ing :i t-s 1_)rocessin1J; 
howeve.r, they are ·rerovc:<l be fore 
the custo:-.1ei .r.ee-civcs the comuleted 
laundry. t~e ·was furnished the 
1.aunary nark r11.ent-ioned 'in re Bute.l 
-and advisea that thi'-s launary r1ark 
i-s n·o·t :any nark .of the ·spr=ingf i'eld 
laundry. · 

Personnel answering the ·telephone 
at this establ'ishr'lcnt -ar1viserl that 
this :is a coin .operate.d laundry anrl 
custoT1:ers handle thei•r o\m ~•1ashin<J. 
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SI 44-561

Sally Wards
Springfield, Illinois Mr. JAKE WARD advised this

establishment does utilize thermo
seal marking equipment. His
equipment marks the garment with a red
tape listing thereon the number
designated by the establishment at
the time the garment is marked.
He was furnished the laundry mark
mentioned in re Butel; however, it
meant nothing to him, and he commented
that it was not any laundry mark of
his establishment. Mr. WARD consulted
with various publications he had
concerning various laundry marking
equipment and advised he would suggest
the only source who would know the
location of thermo seal marking
machines in the State of Illinois
would be the Textile Machine Manu-
facturing Company of Syracuse, N. Y.
who manufactures this piece of
equipment. He said the machines can
be purchased through distributors in
St. Louis and Chicago; however, these
distributors usually order the
machine from the manufacturer.

Colonial Cleaners
Auburn, Illinois Personnel at this establishment

advised the laundry received is
furnished to Kennedy's in Springfield,Illinois, for processing. This
establishment did not own any type of
laundering equipment or marking devices
since it is handled at the above
laundry.

$ 3 -

• 
S.all_y Wards 
.s_pr_ing:fie1d, -111:inois 

.Colonial Cleaners 
,'\uburn, Il:linois 

~1r,. JA!{E: NARD -advi·set1 °thl s 
e'stablishr,ent 'does utilize ther~ 
seal Mar.kin·g equipment. His 
-equipr,cnt marks "tlre 9ar:rne_nt with .a r-ca ' 
tape l_ist.ing thereon tho :numbe·r 
desi.gnated by the establ.ish'.'11.ent at 
the ·t.cirr.e the garnent i·'3 r.rax:kefi. 
rte w.a·s furn.i:shea the launory mark 
mcmt_i-oncc1 in re Bute1; however, sit 
meant nothing ·to him, and 'he ~oMmented 
that ·it 'W.as not any 1-aundry Mar.k ,of 
·his .estab"lis·hment-. •1r .. WARD con·sulten 
·with ··variotrs pub1.icaticns ho had 
c.oncer.nlng various laundry :I'il:arking 
equinl"'lent a.no adv.ised be would suqq~St 

; ·the o.nly sou:rce ·wh·o wou lt:1 :know the'. 
location of thermo seal riarki.nq 
.machine$ :i'n the St~te of 'l-11:inoi,s 
would .be th.e Text1:l-o ·Hachine ~-lanu­
:facturing Cor:tpan,y ◊f: _Syracuse, N. Y. 
whp manufactures thi~ piece~£ 
~eguiprrl~nt. He sald ·the r.i:achines ca:n 
be purch<tsed thrO\..lgh di·strlibutor.s ,in 
St. Louis ~nd :ch-i-cago: -however, thes~ 
·d·i:stribut'or.s · usua11-y or.dar ·the 
:Machine fron the ·Manufact-ure.r . 

Pcrsonnc1 at this es·tablish"':.ent 
advi'sed the launary .rece.i ved -i.s 
furnislted to Kennedy's .in Spr.ingfie1d, 
·111.inois, .for processing. This 
est.ab1.ishment ilia not ·o\·1n cany type .o·f 
launder,in·g equi'pment 6r 'TT'!.a·r.king :device.s 
since tt .is -hnndletl at :the abov~ 
laundry . 

... :a ... 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. so
MAY 1952 EDITION
GSA FFMR (41 CFR) 201-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: A/12/68

FROM : SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY

SUBJECT: MURKIN

with regard to the contacting of laundries
as instructed in Butel 4/9/68, the following laundries
in Sangamon County, State of Illinois were contacted
by SA L. BERTHAY on 4/9/68. This was done in aneffort to identify the laundry mark described in Butel
of above date.

LAUNDRIES REMARKS

AAA Linin and Towel
Springfield, Illinois This establishment uses a paper

Having a printed number which is
stapled to the garment and does
not use the thermo seal marking
equipment.

Arvins Laundry
Springfield, Illinois This laundry uses a pencil to

mark the garment at time it is
received and does not utilize
thermo seal marking equipment.

Fink's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. FINK, owner and operator of

this laundry, one of the largestin Springfield, Illinois; advised
that thermo seal equipment is a
sophisticated marking machine
utilized by the larger laundries.
His firm does not employ the use
of this equipment; however, he did
suspect that Lloyd's, Kennedy's,
Springfield Laundry, and Gerber's
Laundries of Springfield might
possibly utilize this equipment in
view of their size and volume of
business. Mr. FINK said that to his
knowledge there is no central
location within the state no Illinois

2 Springfield(*
SEARCHED INDEXED

where launcry marks of various
JL3/smr

SERIALIZED FILED
laundries are filed by laundry owners.

(2)
APR 12 1968

SPRINGFIELD 44-561-62
Buy USSA Bond Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108
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j 

~' . -11~ _...... .. ,~t .. , 

TO 

orTION~i;. FQI\M NO. lo ·-

MAY lt-lZ E!XT..:W -
GSA f",f-MR {-tt O"'") !OMt.l -

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandztm 
SAC, sPRiNGFigto (44---561) DATE: •1/12/6 8 

SUBJECT: 'lt.tn.!aN 

l 
!-

Hith .rega:-d to the contacting of -lnundries 
;.\S .instructed in Butel 4/9/68,the follouing laundries 

. in San9a:!1on County, State of 1-llinois, we_rc contacted 
by Sl\ JI~t11Y .L. _DERTm\'Y on 4/9/6.B. :This was don~ in an 
effort to .itlcntify the laundry r:,,arJ; described in Butel 
of above date. 

A.~ ~inin and Towel 
. f" .. -.. 'Tll" . Spr1ng;1eia, ~. 1no1s 

.Arvins Laun<lry 
Spr.ingficlcl, Illinois 

Fink's 
Spri_n.gfi~ld, · Illinois 

This cstablish~cnt uses a paper 
navina ~ orinted number which is ~ ~ - -

stapled to the garment ar.d doe~ 
not use the therr.~o seal nar!tlng 
cquipr1ent. 

?his .laundry uses u pencil to 
~ark the garwent «t ti~e 'it is 
received and does not utili7.e 
therc.o s,eal n«r}:ing cqi..~ipr.:~nt. 

' ' ~,1r. F!H'K, own·er -and. o)?er~tor of 
this la~n~ry, one of th~ largest 
in Spr_ingf:icl<l, ·Illinois; -advised 
thnt thc.1::r,-,0 seal cquip~e:tt is .a 
sophisticated ::-:arking v.achine 

~ uti-1.izec! hy the larger ,l-..iu:1.c:ries. 
His fi::tri~ does r.ot e,.·-.pl~y the use 
of this equipment; h~1av~r, he tlia 
sus·pect thut t1oy<l' s, _!(cnncdy • s, 
S • · f . l .. ,. ~ ..3 .... • • ' .. :,ring ·ie .<., .. ~aunaru, ax:11.i ~.,.crDer s 

. LaundrJ.es of._ Spri_n0f ielc. "~isrht 
possH.,ly utiliz~ this 0<J:Uip~ent -in 
view of their size arn·1 v:o~ur-.e of 
business. !1r. ?'.INK said that to his 
kn.bwloclg~ there is no central 
lo.cat_io:1 <t;1ithin thl~ state o: Illi:i.ois 

_,..c:..1__.·~..+-tt~~~~:-1 where laun<:rv "112\rks of various -~ ·- . .. .laundries are filed ~y .J.aonc1ry ow7'e::i:s • 
.., 

// '-I- s-r,/-~ d--
Bu ·!arly on the ·p ayro!l Savings Plan 
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SI 44-561

LAUNDRIES REMARKS

Gerber's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. GERBER advised that thermo

seal marking equipment was
utilized by his establishment
approximately five years ago;
however, at the present time
the polymark machine is utilized
by his establishment.

Kennedy's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. BEHMER stated Kennedy's

does not utilize thermo seal
marking equipment and has never
owned such marking device.

Lloyd's
Springfield, Illinois Mr. JACOB of Lloyd's Laundry

advised thermo seal marking
equipment is utilized by Lloyd'sin connection with its processing
and laundering of shirts. He was
furnished the laundry mark
identified in the above teletype
and advised that this is not a
laundry mark of his establishment.

Springfield Laundry
Springfield, Illinois Personnel at this laundry advised

that this Restablishment uses paper
tags which are attached to the
garment during its processing;
however, they are removed before
the customer receives the completed
laundry. He was furnished the
laundry mark mentioned in re Butel
and advised that this laundry mark
is not any mark of the Springfield
laundry.

Spring Street Laundry
Springfield, Illinois Personnel answering the telephone

at this establishment advised that
this is a coin operated laundry and
customers handle their own washing.

- 2 -
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SI 44-561 

LAUNDRIES 

Gerber's 
Springfield, -Illinois 

tennedy'-s 
Springfield, :I.llinois 

:Lloyd•s 
Springfield, Xllinois 

Springfie.ld Laundry 
Springfield, 'Il.l'inois 

Spring Street Laundry 
Spri·ngf-ield, J:llinois 

:REMARKS 

Mr.. GERBER advised that ·thermo 
seal marking eguipment was 
utilized by his establishment 
approximately five .years ago; 
however, at the ~resent ·time 
the polymark .machine 'is uti.lized 
by his establishment. 

Mr. BE~R stated .Kenne~y•s 
does not ·utilize thermo seal 
marking equipment and has never 
owned such marking device. 

Mr. JACOB of Lloyd•s Laundry 
.advised :thermo seal marking 
equipment is utilized by ·Lloyd's 
in connection •with its processing 
and laundering of shirts. He was 
furnished the· laund~y .mark 
identified in the .above teletype 
and advised that this .is not a 
laundry .mark of his establishment. 

Personnel at this laundry advised 
·that this .establishment uses paper 
'tags which are ·attached to the 
garment during ~ts processing; 
however_, they are ·removed before 
the .customer receives the completed 
1aundry •. He ·was furnished the 
laundry mark mentioned in re Bute·1 
and advised that this laundry mark 
is ·not any mark of the .Springfi~ld 
.l·aundry. 

·Personnel answering ·the telephone 
at this estabiishment -aavised that 
·this i·s a coin operated laundry and 
customers handle their own washing. 

- 2 ·-
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Sally Wards
Springfield, Illinois Mr. JAKE WARD advised this

establishment does utilize thermo
seal marking equipment. His
equipment marks the garment with a red
tape listing thereon the number
designated by the establishment at
the time the garment is marked.
He was furnished the laundry mark
mentioned in re Butel; however, it
meant nothing to him, and he commented
that it was not any laundry mark of
his restablishment. Mr. WARD consulted
with various publications he had
concerning various laundry marking
equipment and advised he would suggestthe only source who would know the
location of thermo seal marking
machines in the State of Illinois
would be the Textile Machine Manu-
facturing Company of Syracuse, N. Y.
who manufactures this piece of
equipment. He said the machines can
be purchased through distributors in
St. Louis and Chicago; however, these
distributors usually order the
machine from the manufacturer.

Colonial Cleaners
Auburn, Illinois Personnel at this establishment

advised the laundry received is
furnished to Kennedy's in Springfield,Illinois, for processing. This
establishment did not own any type of
laundering equipment or marking devices
since it is handled at the above
laundry.

- 3 -
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Sal-ly Wards 
·springfield, ·1J.linois 

Colonial Cleaners 
Auburn, x.11•inois 

' Mr. JAKE WARD advised this 
establishment does utilize ·thermo 
seal markin_g equipment. .His 
equ~pment marks the garment 'With a red 
tape listing thereon the number 
designated by the :establishment at 
the time the garment is marked. 
He ·was £urnished ·the J.aundry mark 
mentioned in :re Butel; 'however, it 
meant nothing ·to him, -and he commented 
that =it 'was not any 1aundcy mark ·of, 
his ~stablishment. Mr. WARD consulted 
with various publications he had, 
concerning various i~undry marking 
equipment· and advised he·wouid suggest 
the only. source who wou·1a .know the 
1ocation of thermo seal marking 
machines .in the State o·f -I.-llinois 
would .be ·the Textile Machine Manu­
facturing Company .of Syracuse, .N. Y. 
who manu·f actures this piece .of 
eguipment. ·ue .said the machines .can 
l>e purchased ·through distrlbutors in 
St. ·Louis and Chic.ago; however, these 
distributors usually order 'the 
machine from ·the manufacturer .• 

Personnel at this establishment 
advis,ed the :laundry received is 
_furnished to Kennedy's .i'n· ~pringfield, 
:11•1inois 1 ·for _pr.ocessing. This 
establishment did not own any type of 
laundering equipment or marking devices 
since ~tis handled at the above 
laundry. 
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Routing Slip
Q-7 (Rev 2-25-67) (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston Norfolk Tampa
Albuquerque Indianapolis Oklahoma City Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Omaha Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Philadelphia
Boltimore Kansas City Phoenix TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Pittsburgh Bern
Boston Las Vegas Portland Bonn
Buffalo Little Rock Richmond Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Sacramento Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F.
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Paris
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E: Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honclulu New York City

Date April 11, 1968

RE: MURKIN

Retention For appropriate
For information optional action Surep, by

The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remorks:

Attached are three photographs of tee shirt
and shorts bearing laundry marks.

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZE FILEDM
APR 12 1968

FBI-SPRINGFIELD

Enc. (3) isBuffle
Unite

44. 561-63
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Routin1 Sllp . 1 
0•7 (Rev.~~W"? 

TO: SAC, 

~ 
AlbQny 
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Anchc-rage 
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Bal ti pore 

~ 
8lrmir1gh<lm 
8oston 
Buffo lo 
8',ltt,;-

~ 
Charlotte 
~hieago 
CtnetnnoH 

~ 
Cleveland. 
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Denver , 

r"""1 Detroit 
Cj &: Paso 
W Honcl\1111 

RE: MURKIU 

(Copie.s to Offices Check:Jf 

H.oustQl) 
lndlanapolls 
Jackson 
-Jack sonv Ille 
Kansas City 
Knoxville 
.Las V,;-gas 
Little \\ock 
Los Aageles 
LO\llsvllle 
Memphis 
Mt,;,ml 
Milwa\llt"ee 

§ Mlnneap.o·lis 
Mobile 

B Newark 
New Haven 

~ 
Nortolk 
.Oklcihoma City 
Oa,QhQ 
Philadelphia 

{ J Phoenix 

§ Plltsbwgh 
Pi;>rtland 
Rlchir,ond 

0 Sacramento 

§ St. Louis 
Salt Lake City 
San Antonio 

O San Diego 

§ Sal'l F'ranc1s·c.o 
San ,uan 
Savannah 

· Seattle 
~ Springfield 

r::)Tarnpa 

8 Washington Pield 
Q\lantlco 

·To LEGAT: 
Q. Bern 

8 aonl'\ 

§, B\lel'\os Aires 
Hol'lg Kotig 
London • 

§ Ma,:,lla 
Mexico, D,F'. 
Ottawa 

r', Parts 
C)Rome 

8 Santo Domingo 
'T'okyo 

B New Orle·ans 
~ew Yorlt City 

Date April 11, 1968 

, t Retention Por appropriate 
QC]acuon CJ F'Qr lnfotl'l!.atlOn t::J opllona.1 t:) Surep, by -----

c:J The enclosed Is for your 1n(ormat1on, If 1,1sed In a (1,1tur.., report, t:) conceal 
.,all sources, Q parciphrase contents, 

c:) t;netosed are corrected pages froll:I reporl of $A-------------­
dated 

Remarks: 

Attached are three photographs of tee shirt 
and shorts bearing laundry marks. 

W.WIO~NOOCED ~ 
SWP.UZ-:-_t'tj.:::.-fllEDP"~ 

APR 12 1968 
FBI-SPRlNGHELO 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 11, 1968

BILLY RAY KING was interviewed at the Rock Island,Illinois, Police Department, by ROBERT A. WICKWIRE and CHARLES
E. SMITH who identified themselves as Special Agents of the
FBI. KING was warned of his rights and he waived them as
shown on an executed warning and waiver form.

BILLY RAY KING advised he has resided for ten yearsat 102 Arlington Street, Lake Providence, Louisiana. He has
been employed as a deck hand on different boats in the MississippiRiver since he was 18 years of age. He stated for the last
three months he has been employed as a deck hand on a towboatfor the K.G.W. Towing Company out of Greenville, Mississippi.

He added that he had been injured on his boat
approximately twenty days ago and had been treated at the
Greenville, Mississippi, General Hospital, but had been
recuperating at his home in Lake Providence, Louisiana.
He had recovered and arranged to catch his boat, which is
the George Weathers, at Quincy, Illinois. His Personnel
Director, JERRY WILSON, with the K.G.W. Towing Company in
Greenville, Mississippi, had given him an airplane ticket
from Greenville, Mississippi, to St. Louis, Missouri, to
Quincy, Illinois, for April 5, 1968; however, he determinedthat all planes were full and was instructed to take a busto Memphis, Tennessee, to catch a plane to St. Louis. Heleft his home by Trailway Bus around noon on April 4, 1968
and proceeded to Memphis, Tennessee, which is about 175
miles. He arrived in Memphis sometime in the afternoon
probably around 4:00 p.m. While at the Trailway Bus Depot,the riots broke out due to the shooting of MARTIN LUTHER
KING. He advised that the bus depot was closed. There
was no busses allowed to leave or enter and the people in
the bus depot were forced to :remain in the depot all night
long. He advised that the depot was only two or three
blocks from the Lorrgine Motel in Memphis, Tennessee, where
KING was shot. He advised that he knows where this motel
is located as he had stayed there on previous occasions.
He added that it was general knowledge in all the papers
that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING was in Memphis and staying at
the Lorraine Motel.

On 4-7-68 Rock Island, Illinois File # SI 44-561 - 64
SA CHARLES E. SMITH
SA ROBERT SA. WICKWIRE /rasby Date dictated 4-9-68

This document conteies neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. Ifis the property of the F81 and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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On 

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF IHVESTIGATIO~ 

' 
Dot~, _AE_ri,l 11 z. 1968 . , 

.BILLY RAY KING was :interviewed at ·the llock 'Island, 
I11inois, Pol~ce Department, by ROBERT A. WICKWIRE and CHARLES 
E. SMITH who ide'nti-fied 'ther:1selves as ·specia"l .Agents of the 
-FBI. 'KING was warned of his r-igh·ts and he waived· them as 
shown -0n an executed warning and waiver forr:1. 

' BILLY .RAY KING adv1sed he has -resided ~or ·ten years 
at 102 .Arlington Street, Lake .Providence, Louisiana •. He bas 
been ·employed as a declc hand on di•fferent .boa ts in ·the :,Mississippi 
'River since be was 18 years of age. .IIe s ta·ted 'tor th~ last -· 
·three months be has ·been eraploy.ed as a aeck hand on ·a ·towboat 
~or the K.G.W. Towing Company out of Greenv.i"lle, l11ississippi. 

He added tha·t .he had been lnj ured ·on his boat 
approximate"ly twenty days ago and had been ·trea·ted at ·the 
Gree·nville, ·Mississippi, General Hospital-, but had been 
recuperating at his hone in l~ke .Providence, Louisiana. 
He .had ·recovered and arranged to ca'tcb his boat, ·which is 
the Geor_ge ·Weathers, at Quincy, Illinois. His Personnel 
,Director, JERRY WILSON', with the K.G.W,_. Towing Compa·ny in 
Greenville, Mississippi, .had given -him an airplane ·ticket 
:from Greenville, Mississippi, to St. ,Louis, Missouri_, to 
-Quincy, lllinois 1 tor April 5 1 "1968; however, he, determined 
·tha t all planes were ·full and was ins·tructed to ·take a bus 
to l{e~phis, Tennessee, to catch a »lane to st. Louis. He 
left _his home by Trailway ·Bus around noon on .April 4, 1968 
and proceeded to 1temph1s, Tennessee, which :is .about ·175 
miles. He arrived .in .Memphis sometime ·in the afternoon 
_probably .around 4:00 p.m. While at the Tra·f1way Bus Depot, 
the .riots broke .out due to the shooting of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. :He advised ·that the bus depot ·was closed. There 
was no busses allowed ·to ·1eave or enter and the people in 
the bus depot we.,.;-e forced to xemain in ·the depot all ·night 
long. He advised ··that the _depot was only ·two or ·three 
blocks ,from ·:the .Lor1"1&in_e -Mo~el ·1.n Memphis, Tennessee, where 
KING was shot; ·ue aclvised ·that he knows where this motel 
1.s located as·· he .bad :stay~d {ther.e on previous .occasions. 
He added 'tha t''l. t was general :knowledge •in all the papers 
·that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER,.KING·was in Memphis and staying at 
.:tbe t,orra•ine .Motel ... - · ·:.--:-~ - • • ... • • . .... • , .. ,. , 

. 
Il:linois Fil~ *,..,,SI 44-561. - ~ lf. ... 4-7-68 -· ~----ot: ~ Rock Island,. 

SA .CHARLES .E J ·sMITH ($ 
by __ s_A_R_o_BE;.,_;ll:..,T_~;;...A ... · ..... ( _·w_I_C_KW_IR_E-i-+I/J ____ /_r_a_s_"s::"' Dote dic:toted 4-9-68 

; "' ·this doc,1111 ,,., con·, • ._, :t'lei-thel iecc>nlflle11,So1rons no c dwsk>fls of the FBI, lfh _ff.. f•Operty o, the FBI .o. looned to yc>r,,r ·oger><:y: 
if on<;I its .conteftts ere net to be 4i,tribyted 011tside yoy; age11c:y, ''-,~ . ,- - ) 
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KING stated that he did not shoot MARTIN LUTHER
KING but hastily added even if he had done so, he would nottell. He also stated that MARTIN LUTHER KING got just what
he deserved and that the people in the North are getting
just what they deserved on this racial problem as they
caused the whole thing. When asked if he was a member of
the KKK, KING stated that he was not a member but also
added even if he was, he would not tell.

KING then stated during the early hours before
daybreak, the busses started to move and he was able to
take a taxi to the airport. He recalled that the fare
was somewhere around $4.65. When he arrived at the air-
port, he determined that there was only one plane that he
could catch to Quincy, Illinois; however, this plane wasfull and he was placed on stand by. When the plane left
and he could not get on, he then made a long distance
telephone call to his boss JERRY WILSON who then told him
to catch a bus to St. Louis and a bus to Quincy where he
could catch the boat. He advised that he took a cab back
to the bus depot where he boarded a Trailway Bus for St.
Louis, Missouri. He advised this was early in the morning
and arrived in St. Louis sometime around noon. He then
caught a bus from St. Louis to Quincy; however, this bus
made many different stops and he arrived too late in Quincy
to catch the boat. He then took another bus to Rock Island,
Illinois, where he now awaiting for the boat which is due to
arrive at 12:00 additight.

KING stated that he owns a 1967 bright blue Mustang
which is at his home at Lake Providence, Louisiana. He
explained that the papers for this car are in the name of
his friend TRAVIS SHEFFIELD, who lives approximately three
blocks away on Foster Street. He stated he bought this car
from SHEFFIELD and is making the payments but he has not
had the papers changed over to his name. The car is at his
home. KING also admitted that he owned a .38 pistol and a
shotgun which are both at his home.

The following description was obtained from
observation and interview:

.. 

-.. 

• • ' -
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XING ·stated ·tha·t he did not Shoot MARTIN .LUTHER 
JC.ING ·but hast·ily added :even :i~ he had done so., he woul.d not 
tel.l. He also stated ·that MARTIN LUTHER KING got just wha·t 
he deserved and that the people ,in the North are getting 
just viha·t the.y deserved on ·th•is racial :pro bl-em _as ·they 
caused the whole ·thing. When asked if he was a member of 
the KKK, KING sta·ted ·that be ·was not a member but a·1s0 
.added .eyen 'if he ·was, he would :not ·tell. 

KING t·hen ·sta'ted dur.ing 'the ,early hours before 
daybreak, the busses started 'to lllOVe and he was able to 
·take a taxi ·to ·the airport. · He recalled that the .fare 
:was somewhere :around $4.65.· 'lYhe.n ·he ar.rived at ·the air­
port, he ·determined ·that there was ·only one _plane ·that he 
·coul.d catch to Qu1:ncy, l:llino•is; however, this plane· was 
full and he was placed on .stand by. \Vhen ·the -plane 1·eft 
and be could .not _get .on, he then made a long distance 
·telephone call. to his boss JERRY WILSON who th·en ·told him 
to catch a bus ·to St. ·Louis .and a ·bus ·to Qui'ney where he 
could -ca·tch ·the bo·at. He adv"l.sed that he took a .cab back 
·to the bus depot ·where he boarded a ·Trailway :Bus for .St. 
l.,ouis, Missouri. He a'dvised ·this was .early :in ·the morning 
.and ·arrived •in St. Louis sometime around noon. 'He ·t"hen 
caugh·t a bus :from St. Louis to Quincy; however., 'this bus 
made many differen·~ s'tops .and he a-rrived ·too 1a·te ·in Quincy 
to catch the boa't~- · ·.ne the.n ·took another bus to ·Rock ·Island., 
·Illinois, :wher.e lte now ":wai-ting :£or the boat which ·is :due to 
arrive at .1·2:00-·9"-.gh,t. -~... ·. . ,. 

KING sta-~ed} ·tha t he owns a :1967 bright 'blue .Mus tang 
·which .is at .his home- ,at ~ko Providence, Louisiana. I-te 
explained ·tha·t the papers .for ·this car are in ·the .name of 
his -:friend ·mAV.IS S~FFIELD, ·who -lives ap_proxiiua tely three 
·.blocks away on Foster Str.eet. He s·tated he .bou_ght this car 
;;from SHEFFIELD .and ·is .making the payments but he :11as not 
·had the pa,PCrS changed over to his name. The car is at bis 
home. KING also admi ttod 'tha t he own·ed .a • 38 ·pistol ·and a 
shotgun which are both •at his home. 

The ~ol~owing 'description was obtained from 
observation and :in•terv.iew: 
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Name BILLY RAY KING
Sex Male
Race White
Date of Birth April 23, 1925
Place of Birth St. Joseph, Louisiana
Height 6'1"
Weight 185 pounds
Hair Dark Brown, Curly
Eyes Blue
Complexion Medium to ruddy
Address 102 Arlington

Lake Provide ice,/Louisiana
Occupation Deck Hand, Towboat
Education Seventh Grade
Marital Status Single
Employment K.G.W. Towing Company

Greenville, Mississippi
Mother GERTRUDE FRITH
Arrests Admits juvenile arrest

before the age of 18 for
assaulting a Negro policeofficer in Lake Providence,
Louisiana, explaining he beat
this officer with a pipe, served
nine months in a reform school
at Monroe, Louisiana;
Admits arrest at the age of 18
for carrying a pistol at Lake
Providence, Louisiana, fined
$200.00 and $37.00 costs and
two years probation.

-- ",'1111.~ .. ----- ., .. 
I -~ 
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, :Name 
Sex 
_Race 
Date of .Birth 
Place of .Birth 
.Height 
Weight 
Hair 
·Eyes 
Complexion 
Address 

oc·cupa tion 
Educati•on 
.Marital Status 
·Employment 

I \ 

.Mother 
Arr.ests 

• 
BILLY RAY KING 
,Ma·1e 
White 
Apr.il 23, ,1925 
St •. Joseph, Louisiana 
6 11 11 

185 pounds 
·oark Brown, Cur.ly 
Blue· -.. 
Medium 'to _;i-uday ,. 
·102 Arlington .., . . . ; 
:Lake ProvidE\fce ,/-Louisiana, 

De ck Hattd,' ·towboa t 
.Sev.en th Grade_. / 

Single -.. 
K.G_.w .• Towing Company 
·Gre~nville, Mississip_pi 
GERTRUDE .FRITH 
Admits ,juvenile .arrest 
be.f:ore ·the age of l.8 :for 
assaulting a Negro poli¢e 
o:f..f.icer ·in Lake ·providence, 
Louisiana, explaining he beat 
this .officer rith .a ·p"ipe, served 
nine months in a reform school 
at Monroe, Louisiana; 
Admits ar.rest a-:t the age of. -18 
.£or car~ying. ·a. pistol a:t Lake 
P.i"ovidence, .Louisiana, .fined 
$20o .• ·oo and '$37. oo :cos ts .and 
two years p~obation. 
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